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STATE OF MICHIGAN

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS STEVEN H. HILFINGER
GOVERNOR LANSING DIRECTOR
BARRIER FREE DESIGN BOARD
BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES
Conference Room 3
2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, Michigan 48864
AGENDA
May 13, 2011
9:30 a.m,

1. Call to Order and Determination of Quorum
2. Agenda (pages 1-2) '
3. Approval of Minutes (pages 3-9)
4, Exception Applications
01) 96599, Stormfield Theatre — Ingham (pages 10-26)
02) 96600, Stormfield Theaire — Ingham (pages 27-42)
03) 96817, Children’s Outreach: Angels in the Neighborhood 11 — Wayne (pages 43-51)
04) 96966, Neo/Kincaid Henry — Ingham (pages 52-68)
05) 97298, A Sons Construction — Oakland (pages 69-79)
06) 97333, Salvation Army Flint Citadel — Genesee (pages 80-85)
5. Other Business
6. Remands
7. Staff Report
8. Public Comment

Providing for Michigan's Safety in the Built Environment

BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES
P.0. BOX 30254 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48809
Telephone (517) 241-9328 « Fax (517) 241-9308

www.michigan.govliara

LARA is an equal opportunity employer/program.

Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.
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May 13, 2011

9. Next Meeting — July 8, 2011

10.  Adjournment

“The meeting site is accessible, including handicapped parking. Individuals attending the
meetings are requested to refrain from using heavily scented personal care products in order to
enhance accessibility for everyone. People with disabilities requiring additional accommeodations
in order to participate in the meeting should contact Margarita Torres at (517) 241-9328 at least 10
working days before the event.”



A,
STATE OF MICHIGAN
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BARRIER FREE DESIGN BOARD
BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES
Conference Room 3
2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, Michigan 48864
MINUTES
March 11, 2011

MEMBERS PRESENT

Mr. Roger Donaldson
Mr, Daryl Domke
Mr..Brett Holt

Mr. Donald Link

Mr, James McGaugh

MEMBERS ABSENT

Ms. Karla Hudson
Mr. Timothy McGladdery

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR & ECONOMIC
GROWTH PERSONNEL ATTENDING

Mr. Irvin Poke, Director, Bureau of Construction Codes

Mr. Todd Cordill, Chief, Plan Review Division

Ms, Usha Menon, Plan Reviewer

Ms. Margarita Torres, BFD Secretary, Plan Review Division

Providing for Michigan's Safety in the Built Environment
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DELEG is an equal oppoertunity employer/program.
Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.
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OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE

Peter B. Holz
Brian Colburn

1.

CALL TO ORDER AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM

The meeting was called to order at 9:30 a.m. by Chairperson Donaldson. A
quorum was determined present at that time.

MODIFICATIONS TO AGENDA

A MOTION was made by Board Member McGaugh and supported by
Board Member Link to approve the Amended agenda for the March 11, 2011
Board meeting. MOTION CARRIED.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A MOTION was made by Board Member McGaugh and supported by
Board Member Domke to approve the minutes (with corrected page 4) of the
January 14, 2011 meeting. MOTION CARRIED.

TABLED ITEMS

None

EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS

01) 96157, PNC Bank - Kent
02) 96361, Repair Clinic Inc - Wayne
03) 96420, Marble and Granite Works LL.C - Wayne

A MOTION was made by Board Member Link and supported by Board
Member Holt to adopt the reports of the Administrative Law Judge and the
recommended decisions for the cases listed above. The Board
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acknowledged the receipt of all materials submitted by the applicant.
MOTION CARRIED.

04) 96602, Hartlieb Building — Clinton

Mr, Cordill swore in Mr, Peter B, Holz who was speaking on behalf of Mr.,
Hartlieb. He presented a letter from Mr. Hartlieb that provided additional
information to demonsirate compelling need for an exception to the barrier
free design requirements.

Mr. Hartlieb’s letter reads in part:

Please excuse me for not being able to be here in person. Previous
obligations have required me to be out of state today. During the hearing I
was asked how much I have invested in my building. I stated that the
building cost in 2002 was $220,000.00 and that I have invested
approximately $200,000.00 additional to renovate the building. The mayor
and city council have applauded my efforts. I have no more funds to invest
in it. Income on the building is from two lessees DeWitt computer center
pays $800.00 a month, and my business Touch Tone pays $2,000.00. I have
not received a paycheck from my business since November. Leasing out the
third suite of my building will provide me with income to meet my basic
needs. The State of Michigan allows a permanent variance where there is
shown to be a compelling need according to Article I. I believe the
exception for economic limitations applies in my case; | eagerly await your
decision as my potential tenant is considering other locations. Respectfully
Paul Hartlieb.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Link and supported by Board
Member McGaugh to adopt the reports of the Administrative Law Judge and
the recommended decision, The plan of compliance has been reviewed and
accepted. THEREFORE, it is the order of the Board to grant an exception
from the requirements of the 2006 MBC, Section 1105.1 for accessible
entrances for a period of 5 years. The exception granted by this order will
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expire on March 11, 2016, The building must be in full compliance no later
than the expiration date of this ordered relief. MOTION CARRIED.

6. OTHER BUSINESS

Board Member McGaugh announced that three weeks ago at Cobo Hall
during the Michigan Democratic Party state convention, he was elected for a
four year term of chairman of the disability caucus and he considered that
quite an honor. Two weeks later at a special election of the Local Capital
Area Chapter of Brain Injury Association of Michigan, he was elected as
vice president and he is also very honored by that. Last week he celebrated
his one year anniversary as being a mentor for the new Ingham County
Veteran's Treatment Court.  This all started with the North Side
Neighborhood Association of Lansing because they inducted him as a Board
member about two months ago to start this all in motion,

7. REMANDS
None

8. STAFF REPORT

Chief Todd Cordill reported on the following:

There are two code books in front of you, the 2009 edition of the Michigan
Rehabilitation Code for Existing Buildings and the 2009 Michigan Building
Code. These became effective on March 9, 2011. The barrier free
requirements start, not only in 1966 Public Act 1, but in the code. The 2003
ICC/ANSI A117.1 is still the reference standard in the code.,

As you know from the January meeting, we had some retirements at the end
of last year, one of whom was our division secretary, Denise Davis. Some
of you may have known her in the past when she performed some of the
functions with this board. We hope to fill that vacancy in the near future.
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Staff Report Continued

There is an executive order coming from the new administration, that the
hearings office will have a new director. The details of anything that affects
our administrative law judge hearings has not come to us at this point.
There may be some changes, but the procedure would be the same.

Director Irvin Poke Reported the Following;:

As you may have heard Beth Aben’s retirement becomes effective at the end
of this month. A replacement has been selected and the announcement was
made public yesterday. The new deputy director, Keith Lambert, who is
currently the director of the Land Survey and Monumentation Division. Mr.
Lambert will take the office April 3rd. Keith is a professional surveyor and
we are looking forward to having him on board.

The Administrative Hearings Office will be separate from the Rules Office.
The Rules Office will be called the Office of Regulatory Reinvention. Thus
far, the process will remain the same, but the new administration will focus
on the protection of health, safety, and welfare. Bureau staff is scheduled to
update the rules again this year because the 2012 code will be published next
month and then we will start looking at those for updating.

Mr, Donaldson Posed a Question:

Were there any other changes from that order that can affect the operations
here? Because it sounded like energy was being moved to a different area.

Mr. Poke Continued:

The executive order took some of the offices and bureaus that were in the
Department of Energy, Labor and Economic Growth and moved them to
other departments. The Burcau of Energy Systems is transferring to the
Department of Environmental Quality.
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Staff Report Continued

The Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, which is going to be
our new department name, will become effective on April 24" Our
department will have health licensing and medical marijuana licensing
responsibilities in the near future. After discussions with department staff
yesterday, the moves of these groups into our department could affect us in
terms that some of the communities are passing ordinances that will not
allow the growing of medical marijuana on unprotected property. The
growing of medical marijuana is going to have to be in a building, That
would not necessarily affect us, but in order to grow it inside a building there
might be upgrades necessary to the electrical system to provide the kind of
lighting needed. There might also be upgrades to plumbing systems to
provide irrigation. We could see an increase in permitting activity either at
the state level or the local level to facilitate medical marijuana. But that
would have happened whether it was moved to this department or not. This
department has no regulations that are specific to medical marijuana other
than anything that would be necessary to upgrade a building's electrical,
plumbing or ventilation systems and those are based upon equipment sizing,

Mr. Donaldson Added the Following:

Regarding Todd's comment about the new codes. If there is a bold line in
the margin that means that section has been changed. If there is a double
bold line in the margin, that's a change that comes from the State of
Michigan. In looking through the chapters, it's an easier way to see where
the changes are.

NEXT MEETING

May 13, 2011
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10. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at approximately 10:10 a.m.

Approved: Date;
Roger Donaldson, Chairperson




STATE OF MICHIGAN
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS AND RULES

In the matter of Docket No. 2011-111
Stormfield Theatre Agency No. 96599
201 Morgan Lane
Lansing, M, Agency: Bureau of
Applicant Construction Codes
/
Case Type: Barrier Free Design

Exception Request

issued and entered.
this _cgf_f‘“aay of March, 2011
by Lauren G. Van Steel
Administrative Law Judge

REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

PROCEDURAL FINDINGS

This is a proceeding held pursuant to the authority granted in Section 5 of
1966  PA 1, as amended, MCL 125.1351 ef seq.; 1972 PA 230, as amended, MCL
125.1501 ef seq.; and 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.

The purpose of this review is to examine an application for an exception
from requirements contained in the Bairier Free Design Rules of the State Construction
Code. A hearing was held on February 28, 2011, in Lansing, Michigan. Present on
behalf of the Applicant, Stormfield Theatre, were Paul C. Wright, President of the Board

of Directors, Shane Goodale, Board of Directors Member, and Kristine Thatcher,

Producer and Artistic Director. Also present at the hearing were Usha Menon,

representing the Plan Review Division of the Bureau of Construction Codes; and John

Kioosterman and James Bennett on behalf of the City of Lansing Building Safety Office.

1. EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS
01. 96599
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Mr. Wright, Mr. Goodale and Ms. Thatcher were sworn in and testified as
witnesses for the Applicant. The following exhibits were offered by the Applicant as
evidence and admitted into the record:

1. Applicant’s Exhibit No. 1 is a copy of an Internal Revenue Service notice

of Section 501(c)(3) status, dated May 11, 2010.

2. Applicant’s Exhibit No. 2 is a copy of a Filing Endorsement on Articles of

Incorporation for Stormfield Theatre, dated August 20, 2009.

3. Applicant’'s Exhibit No. 3 is a letter, To Whom [t May Concern from Shane

Goodale, dated December 13, 2010.

4. Applicant’s Exhibit No. 4 is a letter to John Kloosterman, City of Lansing

Building Safety, from Kristine Thatcher, dated September 30, 2010.

At the Applicant’s request, the record was held open until March 14, 2011,
to allow for additional evidence to be submitted.

On March 11, 2011, the Applicant submiited a cover letter and cost
estimate of $17,669.30 for remodeling of the men's bathroom (toilet room). The
Applicant's filing of March 11, 2011 is admitted into the record as the Applicant’s Exhibit
No. 5.

On March 18, 2011, the Plan Review Division of the Bureau of
Construction Codes filed a copy of a letter received from Jim Bennett of the City of
Lansing, dated March 17, 2011, which is admitted into the record as “Respondents
Exhibit A”.
1ISSUE

The central issue presented is whether the Board should grant the

Applicant an exception from Section 1109.2 of the 2006 Michigan Building Code for the

'
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toilet rooms in its leased building. (Note: The Applicant initially intended to only seek
an exception for the men’s toilet room, but did not specify that on the exception request.
Code compliance issues with both the men’s and women's toilet rooms were addressed

at hearing.)

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Applicant, Stormfield Theatre, seeks a permanent or ‘“indefinite”
exception from the 2006 Michigan Building Code for the toilet rooms located in its
leased space at 201 Morgan Lane in Lansing, Michigan. its current lease agreement is
on a month«to—month basis. The Applicant is a non-profit professional theater that is
open to the public on Thursday, Friday and Saturday evenings, and Sunday afternoons
during its play production season. [Exhibit Nos. 1 & 2].

The poured concrete building in question is about 5,300 square feet in
size and dates back to the 1960's. It was originally a car wash and has since been
used for retail space. There is seating capacity for 110 audience members at this time.
There is no eating facility in the building. To date, the Appii.cant has spent over
$8,000.00 to upgrade its leased spacé in the building.

Each play production costs about $20,000.00 for the Applicant to produce,
and the Applicant intends to put on five productions next year. It currently has enough
money to produce its next show, but has very limited additional operating funds.

The Applicant has one regular employee‘curren’ily. The rest of its workers
are hired on a contractual basis, depending upon the productions being staged. Right
now, the Applicant has four designers and five actors working in the building. The
actors are present about five hours a day, six days a week. One designer is present

eight to ten hours a day and Ms. Thatcher is present six to seven hours a day, six days
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a week. Administrative work is ‘done off site. None of the current employees is
physically disabled.

Shane Gobda!e, Applicant's Board of Directors member, is a paraplegic
who requires the use of a wheelchair for mobility. He testified at hearing and has
written that the width of the current men’s toilet room in the Applicant’s facility is
“sufficient to allow me to move freely while inside, including the ability to spin 360
degrees.” In his opinion, the current configuration of the men'’s toilet room is preferable
to what would be required by Section 1109.2 of the 2006 Michigan Building Code:

| noted that there was room to navigate a wheeichair in such

a way to get close to the toilet, between it and the east wall.

This space is enough for a user to get close enough to the

toilet and grab bars to make a safe fransfer to the toilet.

While transferring from a wheelchair to a toilet, the grab bars

need to be relatively close to the toilet and wheelchair to

allow the user to have adequate balance to safely make the

transfer. . . . 1 will say, being an extremely mobile person

who uses a wheelchair, this requirement would make the

use of the toilet unsafe and inaccessible for me and other

wheelchair users. An exception should be granted to the
theater to not require the movement of that wall. [Exhibit

No. 3.

Prior to the Applicant having leased and occupied the building, it was
informed that both toilet rooms in the facility were certified as barrier free in 1995.
[Exhibit No. 4]. Ms. Thatcher thinks she received this information from a friend of an
architect. A recent search of the City of Lansing’s records by the Lansing Building
Department, however, does not shown this to be the case. [Resp. Exh. A]l. According
to Ms. Thatcher, the city’s building inspéctor only had a concern recently with the men’s
toilet roorh, and did not say anything about a problem with the women's toilet room.

The Applicant intended to file an exception request with the Board only as to the men’s

toilet room.
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A recent measurement of the men’s toilet room by the City of Lansing
Building Safety Office shows that the men’s toilet room is 57 inches in the east/west
dimension and 109.5 inches in the north/south dimension. The out-swinging door
complies with the Code’s requirements for size and maneuvering space. The toilet is
located in the northwest caorner and faces south. It does not comply with Code
requirements for a 60-inch width of clearance, but rather has 57 inches provided. The
installed grab bars are in compliance with the Code. The clear floor area is short by two
inches in the required 48-inch dimension.

To make the men’s toilet room compliant with the Code wouid require
moving a non-supporting concrete wall and plumbing. The Applicant’s problem with
making these changes is mainly economic. It did not lease the building with any
intention of ever having to move walls or toilet fixtures; to do so would not be in keeping
with its current lease terms. H had planned oﬁly to seek a variance for the occupancy
permit. The Applicant would have to re-negotiate its lease to make such changes iﬁ the
building; it does not currently have the legal right to make any physical chaﬁges in the
building structure. Also, moving the wall would reduce the size of a storage room used
for electrical equipment and costumes, which would likely cause the Applicant to have
to rent additional storage space at about $192.00 per month.

The Applicant has recently obtainéd an estimate to remodel the men’s
toilet room only, at $17,669.30. The Applicant’s witnesses credibly indicated that this
amount would be cost-prohibitive for the Applicant’'s non-profit organization. Making the
required changes would put the Applicant’'s budget intd a negative balance, which

means it would likely have to close operations. Ms. Thatcher has referred to the
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Petitioner's current location as “temporary quarters” in a letter to the City of Lansing.
[Exhibit-No. 4]. .-

James Bennett, Chief Plan Review Analyst for the City of Lansing Building
Safety Office, testified that the city does not specify a particular way to reach Code
compliance. |t would be up to the Applicant to retain a licensed design professional and
then make a proposal to obtain Code compliance. The city is not requiring the Applicant
to mové any specific wall, but rather to come up with a way to meet the Code. To Mr.
Bennett's knowledge, neither the men’s or women'’s toilet room in the Applicant’s leased
building Is in compliance with the Code. At the time of the hearing, Mr. Bennett had not
personally inspected the Applicant’s facility. He thinks that professional designers are a
“fairly creative lot” and that they may be able to come up with a way for the Applicant to
meet Code compliance. Regarding Mr. Goodale's letter and testimony, Mr. Bennett
stated that it is not the city’s intent to make things worse for disabled persons.

John Kloosterman is a Plan Review Analyst for the City of Lansing
Building Safety Office. He testified that neither the men's or women’s toilet rooms in the
Applicant’s facility has a five-foot circle or “T", which means that there is not sufficient
floor space or clearance. In addition, there was not a vertical grab bar in either toilet
room as of the date of an inspection in.September or October 2010 by Doug Halstead,
building inspector. Mr. Kloosterman does not know, however, whether someone in a
wheelchair could get in and out of the men’s and women’s toilet rooms adequately with
the current amount of floor space.

The City of Lansing has determined that the women’s foilet room, being

74.5 inches in the east/west dimension and 109.5 inches in the north/south dimension,
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in the Applicant's facility is not in compliance with the Code. Specifically, the in-
swinging door does not comply with maneuvering space réquirements, the sink in.trudes
" upon the required dimension space and the toilet area does not have the required 60-
inch width of clearance (52 inches prévided to edge of sink). There is the required
amount of maneuvering space, however. [Resp. Exh. A].

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Act 1 of the Public Acts of 1966, as amended, states that the barrier-free
design requirements were created “to provide for the accessibility and utilization by
physically limited persons of public faciliies and facilities used by the public.” The
Barrier Free Design Board is authorized by the Act to grant or deny requests for
exceptions to any or ali of the barrier-free design requirements for a stated time period
and upon stated conditions, and require alternatives when exceptions are granted.
MCL 125.1355(6).

An exception request is granted only when the Applicant demonstrates
compelling need. The Applicant has the ultimate burden of proving that an exception
should be granted. An exception is a special license to deviate from rules that have
uniform applicability to all facilities. Compelling need may be present if the literal
application of a specific barrier-free design requirement would result in exceptional,
practical difficulty to the Applicant or where compliance would not be economically,
technologically, structurally, or administratively feasible.

Section 1109.2 of the 2006 Michigan Building Code states as followé:

1109.2 Toilet and bathing facilities.. Toilet rooms and bathing

facilities shall be accessible. Where a floor level is not

required to be connected by an accessible route, the only

toilet rooms or bathing facilities provided within the facility
shall not be located on the inaccessible floor. At least one of

L
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each type of fixture, element, control or dispenser in each
accessible ftoilet room and bathing facility shall be
accessible.

Exceptions:

1. In tollet rooms or bathing facilities accessed only through
a private office, not for common or public use and
intended for use by a single occupant, any of the
following alternatives are allowed:

1.1 Doors are permitted to swing into the clear floor
space, provided the door swing can be reversed to
‘met the requirements in ICC A117.1

1.2 The height requirements for the water closet in ICC
A 117.1 are not applicable;

1.3 Grab bars are not required to be installed in a toilet
room, provided that reinforcement has been
installed in the walls and located so as to permit the
installation of such grab bars; and

1.4 The requirement for height, knee and toe clearance
shail not apply to a lavatory.

2. This section is not applicable to toilet and bathing
facilities that serve dwelling units or sleeping units that
are not required to be accessible by Section 1107.

3. Where multiple single-user toilet rooms or bathing
facilities are clustered at a single location, at least 50
percent but not less than one room for each use at each
cluster shall be accessible, _

4. Where no more than one urinal is provided in a toilet
room or bathing facility, the urinal is not required to be
accessible.

5. Toilet rooms that are part of critical care or intensive care
patient sleeping rooms are not required to be accessible.

Based on the above findings of fact, it is concluded that the Applicant has
presented compelling reasons in this matter to justify an exception for a period of time.
The compelliing reasons are the nature of the Applicant business as a non-profit
proféssional theater, structural limitations, and the estimated cost of compliance. See
MCL 125.1355a(2) and 1988 AACS, R 125.1014(2)(b), (c) & {t). The estimated cost of
compliance for the men’s toilet room alone at $17,669.30 is clearly very significant given

the nature of the Applicant’s non-profit organization and limited budget. it is reasonable

"



Docket No. 2011-111

Page 9

to assume that the cost to remodel the women’s toilet room would be roughly similar.
The Applicant has credibly represented that these amounts would be cost—prdhibitive at
this time.

Further, there are structural limitations in the poured concrete building and
the amount of deviation from Code requirements is not especially great. Mr. Goodale
has credibly testified that the current configuration of the men’s toilet room, while not
meeting Code requirements, does allow adequ.ate space for his maneuvering in a
wheelchair. The dimensions of the women'’s toilet room are Iargér per the City of
Lansing’s March 17, 2011 letter in the record. [Resp. Exh. A]. This gives reason to
believe that the current situation doés not likely pose a critical problem for physically
disabled patrons and employees.

Nevertheless, the Applicant' has not shown why an exception should be
granted on a permanent basis, rather than for a specific time frame. Allowing either the
men's or women's toilet room to remain out of compliance with the Code on a
permanent basis would be counter to the intent of the Act. Further, while Mr. Goodale
may be personally able to maneuver in the men’s toilet room space, another individual
in a different wheelchair may have difficulty because the full dimensions specified in the
Code are not in place.

As not.ed above, the Applicant has referred to its current performance
space as “.temporary quarters”. I the Applicant chooses to remain in its current building
for the next five years, it is reasonable to expect that it will be able to set aside ehough
money from its receipts in order to afford the costs to make the toilet room(s) compliant

with the Code. Alternatively, the Applicant may determine that its current building size

1%
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is simply inadequate to accommodate the requirements of the Act and find another

location to stage its productions.

RECOMMENDED DECISION

Based on the above findir}gs of fact and conclusions of law, the
undersigned recommends that the Board grant the Applicant a five-year time exéeption
from Section 1109.2 of the 2006 Michigan Building Code,

As a condition to granting this exception, the Board’s Final Order, issued

after review of this recommendation, shall be displayed in a conspicuous public location

of the building.

As a condition to granting this time exception, the Applicant shall submit,
within 60 days from the Board’s Final Order issued after reviéw of this recommendation,
a plan/proposai de’éaifing how compliance will be achieved within the time exception
period. The pianlproﬁosal_must show or state that it is technically and structurally
feasible to meet the applicable Barrier Free Design Rules,

A party may file commehts, clarifications or objections to this Report,

including written arguments, with the Bureau of Construction Codes, P.O. Box 30254,

Lansing, Michigan 48909, Attention: Todd Cordill.

Fsien o Mg strnl

Lauren G. Van Steel
Administrative Law Judge

9
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby state, to the best of my knowiedge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter
by Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
UPS/Next Day Alr, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
certified mail, return receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the
file on the 297" day of March, 2011.

Janigé K. Atkins
State Office of Administrative Hearings and Rules

Christine Segerlind

City of Lansing, Department of
Planning & Neighborhood
Development

316 North Capitol Avenue, C-1
Lansing, M| 48933

Paul Wright

Stormfield Theatre
P.O. Box 80463
Lansing, MI 48908

James Bennett

City of Lansing

316 N. Capitol Ave., Suite C-1
Lansing, M1 48933

Todd Cordill

Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, MI 48864

Usha Menon

Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle

P.O. Box 30254

Lansing, MI 48909

a0
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03/11/2811 16:19 15176641833 UPS STORE

© i ~\
Stormfield Theatre | CC)@% coil us
Men's Bath
Mrs/Units/Bid Total
Architect Fees 1600
Building Pemmit 1 345 345
Dumpster
Delivery fea 1 680 3 £0.00
Rental per day 3 30 $ 8000
Service | 1 540 3  540.00
Remove ceilings in bath and storage room 6 45 $ 270.00
Remove cancrete block wall between bath and storage i 12 45 $__540.00
Saw cut bath floor | 1 250 $ 250,00
Remove concrete floor in bath g 45 $ 270.00
Electric jack hammer rental 1 75 $  75.00
Plumbing bid from Hedlund Plumbing __ 1 0 $ 6,006.00
Remove existing plumbing
Move drain and water lines and add floor drain
Install new ADA specification toilet |
Re-install wall hung sink to ADA specification
Install new grab bars to ADA specification
Pour new concrete floor | | 1 " 560 $ 5680.00
Construct new wall between storage and bath 12 45 $ 640,00
D Il and drop celling bid from Brandenbur? Drywall i 758 3 768.00
Trim Carpentry labor | 8 45 $  360.00
Electrical bid from Emil's Electric 1 876 $ 878.00
Painfing Bid from Woodmasters Plus 1 436.7 $ 436.70
Flooring bid from Maloney Carpet 1 420 3 420.00
Clean up 6 45 $  270.00
Lumber
2%6-12' 16 5.12 1.08] $ 81.41
2x6-12' reated 1 7.29 1.06] & 7.73
Ramset pails and shots 1 15.65 1.08] 8 16.48
16d nails | 2 6.5 1.06] § 13.78
construction adhesive 2 4.65 1.06] 3 9,65
7' casing ] 225) 106/  11.93
Baseboard 4 6.55 1.06] $ 27.77
$14,135.44
Profit 25% $ 3,533.86
TOTAL $17,669.30 |
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STATE OF MICHIGAN i
RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR & ECONOMIC GROWTH STEVESRFECE%;[NGER

GOVERNCR LANSING

March 18, 2011

Lauren VanSteel, Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings and Rules

611 West Ottawa Street
Ottawa State Office Building - 2nd Floor

P. O. Box 30695
Lansing, MI 48909

RE:  Stormfield Theatre
Application No. 96599 — Ingham
Docket No, 2011 - 111

Dear Judge VanSteel,

A copy of the letter received from Mr. Jim Bennett, Lansing Building Department is attached for
your review. In 1995 the accessibility standards are 1993 BOCA National Building Code along
with 1992 CABO ANSI A117.1. The requirements for accessible foilets in 1995 are same as the
current standards (2003 ICC/ANSI A117.1) except the vertical grab bar, Mr. Jim Bennett
prepared the letter based on the current standards,

Since no FAX number or email address is provided by the applicant I'll send a hard copy of this
letter to the applicant.

Sincerely,

j’;s Lo, .’

Usha Menon, Building Plan Reviewer
Plan Review Division

Cc: Pual Wright

Providing for Michigan's Safety in the Bullt Environment

BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION CODES
£.0. BOX 30254 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
Telephone (517) 241-9328 « Fax (517) 241-9308

www.michigan.gov/dleg

DELEG is an equal opportunity employar/program.
Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon raquest to individuals with disabilities,



MAR/17/2011/THU 10:29 AM

Yirg Bemero, Mayor

Christine Segerfind
Building Safety Manager

Plan Review Analysts
Jim Bennedt, Chisf
Jobn Kloostenman

Bui digg Inspectors
Jon ¥, Wadsworth, Chief

Raiph Grogus
Doug Halstead
Steve Swen

Flumbing Ingpectors
Frank Birosius, Chief
David Burton

Blectrical Inspectors
Brian Carter, Chief
Chris Blackbum
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Brien Shields, Chief
Cal Baxter

BLD SAFTTY/CODE COMP

FAX No. 517 377 DAY P, 002

Dep artment of Planning and
Neighborhood Development

316 N, Capltol Ave., Suite C-1 — Lansing, M1 48933-1238 — (517) 433-4355 — Fax (517) 377-0169
Robest Johnson, Dicector
www,cityoflansingmi.com

Building Safety Office
March 17,2011
Usha Menon
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle
Olkemos MI 48864-5955

RE: Stormfield Theatre — BFD Exception - Docket # 2011-111

Dear Ms. Menon;

" Please relay the following information to the Administrative Law

Tudge and the Petitioner as required.

The Petitioner claims the toilet rooms were approved in 1995. Mr.
John Kloosterman, plan review analyst, has searched the building
department records and can find no record of a building permit to
alter the toilet xooms in the structure from 1992 to the present. So
to the best of his knowledge and belief, the existing toilet rooms
have never been approved as compliant with Michigan Bamier
Free Design Rules by our office.

On March 2, 2011 Mr. Doug Halstead, building inspector, and I
visited the site and took measurements as follows, ‘

Men’s Room:

The men’s room is 57 inches in the east/west (EW) dimension and
109.5 inches in the north/south (NS) dimension.

The out swinging door to the rooxa complies with the size and
maneuvering space requirements of the code.

The toilet is located in the NW corner and faces south. The toilet
does not comply with section 604.3.1 ICC/ANSI A117.1 2003
requirement for 60 inch width of clearance atrea (57 inches
provided).
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The installed grab bars are in compliance,

The sink is located near the SE corner of the room on the E wall. The sink does not comply with
section 606.2 ICC/ANSI A117.1 2003 for a forward approach, Utilizing the knee and toe
clearances permitted, the clear floor area required by 305.3 is short by 2 inches in the required 48

inch dimension,

The toilet room does not comply with section 603.2.1 ICC/ANSI A117.1 2003, The room width
is 57 inches so it is not possible to provide a 60 inch circle or “T”,

Women’s Room.:

The women’s room is 74.5 inches in the east/west (EW) dimension and 109.5 inches in the
north/south (NS) dimension. :

The in swinging door does not comply with the maneuvering space requirements of section
404.2.3.1 ICC/ANSI A117.1 2003 for either a front approach to the pull side or a latch side
approach to the pull side. The sink is installed 38 inches along the west wall from the SW corner
of the room (door is located in the south wall at west comer) and intrudes upon the required 60

inch or 48 inch dimension respectively.

The toilet is located in the N'W corner aud faces east. The toilet does not comply with section
604.3.1 ICC/ANSI A117.1 2003 requirement for 60 inch width of clearance (52 inches provided

to edge of sink),

The installed grab bars are in compliance with the code.

The sink is in compliance with the code.

The maneuvering space requixed by section 603.2.1 ICC/ANSI A117.1 2003 is provided.

Feel free to contact me at (517) 483-4155 or by email at jbennett@lansingmi.gov if you need
further information..

Sincerely,

@ﬂ&%{’*

James E. Bengett
Chief Plan Review Analyst

CC.
File



December 13, 2010

RE: Toilet Room Stormfield Theater

To Whom It May Concern:

I'am writing this on behalf of the Stormfield Theater in response to their notice of a
requirement to make the men’s toilet room accessible, The notice requires that the
west wall in that toilet room be moved an additional four inches to the west. After
visiting the Theater and men’s room, it is my opinion that moving the west wall an
additional four inches would make the use of the toilet in that room not accessible.

Due to a back injury 17 years ago, I am a paraplegic requiring the use of a wheelchair
for mobility. During this time, I have seen and used different restrooms in many
communities and am quite aware of what is necessary to make a toilet room
accessible. Ihave found that the two primary reasons that a toilet room is not
accessible are:

1. The grab bars installed are too far away from the toilet, and

2. There is no space on one side or the other of the toilet to allow positioning of the

wheelchair for use of the grab bars to access the toilet.

When [ visited this toilet room, I noticed that the width of the room was sufficient to
allow me to move freely while inside, including the ability to spin 360 degrees., I noted
that there was room to navigate a wheelchair in such a way to get close to the toilet,
between it and the east wall. This space is enough for a user to get close enough to
the toilet and grab bars to make a safe transfer to the toilet. While transferring from a
wheelchair to a toilet, the grab bars need to be relatively close to the toilet and
wheelchair to allow the user to have adequate balance to safely make that transfer.

According to section 1109.2 of the 2006 version of the International Building Code,
toilet rooms shall be accessible. I will say, being an extremely mobile person who
uses a wheelchair, this requirement would make the use of the toilet unsafe and
inaccessible for me and other wheelchair users. An exception should be granted to the
theater to not require the movement of that walil,

Best Regards

flo bt

Shane Goodale
Okemos, Michigan
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AU Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception 133
Michigan Department of Energy, Labor & Econemin frmuth
Sohet Bureau of Construction Codes / Plan Revie
P.O. Box 30255, Lansing, M! 4890

517-241-9328 9
www.michigan.govibce 5 q q

Application Fee: $300.00

Authorfty: 1986 PA T . DELEG is an equal opportunity employeriprogram. Auxitiary 21ds, services and other reasonable aceommodations are availably upon

Completion: Mandatory
Penalty:  Exgeption will not be granted request la individizals with dis abiites.

The Barrier Free Design Board has no authorily over the fedsral standards contained in the Americans with Disabilifies Act of 1990, 42
U.5.C. 12204.

Note: The applicant is responsible for all fees applicable to this application,

FACILITY INFORMATION T : o :
FAGILITY NAME STREET/ S{TE ADDRESS

Stormfield Theatre 201 Morgan Lane
NAME OF CITY, VILLAGE OR TOWNSHIP IN WHICH FACILITY 1S LOCATED COUNTY
City [Jvillage [ Towaship ~ ©Of;_Lansing ingham
Estimated Project Cost  $ 1,100.00 Estimated Cost of Compliance  $1,100.00
BUILDING PERMIT (To be completed by tha adminisirative authority responsible for issuing the building permit for this project) .
1 New Building ] Alteration T Change of Use Building Permit / File Number B10-1181
PERIOD OF TIME REQUESTED? USE GROUP CONSTRUCTION TYPE
Is a Temporary Exception Requested? No [ Yes Indefinite A3 -8

Project Does Not Comply With Barrier Free Design Requirements As Folfows:

Michigan Building Code Section{s)
1109.2
Reason for Non-Compliance

Compliance requires removal of non- structurai masonry wall, building a new wall 4.5 inches to the west, relocating
existing water closet, plumbing, grab bars.

ENFORCING AGENGY BUILDING OFFICIAL NAME ’ REGISTRATION NUMBER
Dept. of Planning & Neighborhood Development dzmahwz, 30"2{’ lﬂfj; 0032 L| Lo
ADDRESS CITY STATE ZiP CODE TELEPHDNE NUMBER {Includa Area Code)
316 N. Capitof Ave. C-1 Lansing M| 48933 (517) 483-4356
) OFFICIAL ATURE (Must be anorigrnai slgnatura} DATE E£-MAIL ADDRESS FAX NUMBER {Includs Area Cods)
&& Ao QSec\er\ ’D\O.\ng, FeMW otk (517) 377-0169

PROJECT ARCHITECT/ E@G@NEER (When professional sorvices are required by code or law) . —
COMPANY NAME LICENSED INDIVIDUAL MICHIGAN LIGENSE NUMBER

ADDRESS City STATE ZIP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER {Include Area Coda)

APPLICANT (Nole: All correspondence will be sent to this address)

TOMPANY NAME APBLICATIT HATE FEIN OR $8 NO.* {Requirad}

Stormfield Theatre Paul Wright > |
ADDRESS ciry STATE 7IP CODE TROREERSFERUTIER (Include Area Goda) | i
P.O. Box 80463 Lansing MI 48908 (517) 393-1867

| cerlify the proposed work Is authorized by the owner of record. | agree to conform 1o alt applicable laws of the slate FAX NUMBER {lncluds Area Code)

of Michigan and all information submitted is accurate lo the best of my knowiedge.
APPLICANT SIGNATURE (Must be af) original signature} DATE

7NV, [12]sg]i0

*This information is confidential. Disciosure of confidentia)
information is protssied by the Federal Privacy Act.

BCC-201 {Rev. 2110) Front

—-/ . )
1 F)}L gvc,-},()wf{ﬁhs é’ /w’?ﬂ C(L(: 2’
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] STATE OF MICHIGAN _
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS AND RULES

In the matter of Docket No. 2011-112
Stormfield Theatre Agency No. 96600
201 Morgan Lane
Lansing, Mi, Agency: Bureau of
Applicant Construction Codes
/
Case Type: Barrier Free Design

Exception Request

Issued and entered
this 24— day of March, 2011
by Lauren G. Van Steel
Administrative Law Judge

REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

PROCEDURAL FINDINGS

This is a proceeding held pursuant to the authority granted in Section 5 of
1966 PA 1, as amended, MCL 125.1351 et seq.; 1972 PA 230, as amended, MCL
125.1501 ef seq.; and 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24,201 ef seq.

The purpose of this review is to examine an application for an exception
from requirements contained in the Barrier Free Design Rules of the State Construction
Code. A hearing was held on February 28, 2011, in Lansing, Michigan. Present on
behalf of the Applicant, Stormfield Theatre, were Paul C. Wright, President of the Board
of Directors, Shane Goodale, Board Member, and Kristine Thatéher, Producer and
Artistic Director. Also present at the hearing were Usha Menon, representing the Plan

Review Division of the Bureau of Construction Codes, and John Kloosterman and

James Bennett on behalf of the City of Lansing.

2. EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS
02. 96600



Docket No., 2011-112
Page 2

Mr. Wright, Mr. Goodale and Ms. Thatcher were sworn in and testified as
witnesses for the Applicant. The following exhibit was offered by the Applicant as

evidence and admitted into the record:

1. Applicant’s Exhibit No. 1 is a Floor Plan drawing for the performance area
of Stormfield Theatre, 201 Morgan Lane in Lansing, Michigan.
At the Applicant’s request, the record was held open until March 14, 2011, to allow for

additional evidence to be submitted.

On March 11, 2011, the Applicant submitted a cover letter and cost
estimate of $3,813.60 for a "Handicap Ramp from stage” and cost estimate of $5,499.00
for an "AmeriGlide Atlas Vertical Platform Lift - Portable.” The record was closed on
March 14, 2011. The Applicant's filing of March 11, 2011 is admitted into the record as
the Applicant's Exhibit No. 2.

ISSUE

The cenfral issue presented is whether the Board should grant the
Applicant an exception from Section 1108.2.7 of the 2006 Michigan Buildinig Code.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Applicant, Stormfield Theatre, seeks a permanent or “indefinite”
exception from the 2006 Michigan Building Code for access to a moveable wooden
performance platform or deck inside its leased performance space located at 201
Morgan Lane in Lansing, Michigan. [Exhibit No. 1].

The Applicant’'s play productions typically involve one to eight actors. To
date, there have not been any physically disabled actors in its productions. The
pen‘orménce space has an audience seating capacity of 110. The performance

platform is 20 by 16 feet in size, and the height to the platform is 18 inches.

13



Docket No. 2011-112
Page 3

If a ramp were installed to the performance platform in its current location,
the Applicant would likely lose space for 15 to 20 audience seats. This would reduce its
ticket sales by $300.00 to $400.00 per performance (from receipts of $2,200.00 at full
capacity). There are usually 10 performances per production, resulting in a loss of
$3000.00 to $4000.00 for every production in the season. [Exﬁib}t No. 2]. (Rehearsals
are done in another area in the building.) The performance platform is a mobile unit, so
that its Ipcatién can be changed depending upon the type éf performance being staged.

The Applicant has recently obtained a cost estimate of $3,813.60 to install
a ramp to the performance platform, which is an amount that the Applicant cannot
readily absorb at this time. [Exhibit 2A]. The estimated cost for a platform lift is even
greater at $5,499.0C. These costs would have a very negative effect on the Applicant’s
ability to stage performances. A platform lift would also requife resolving a question of
electrical access, depending upon the placement of the performance platform. [Exhibit
2B].

The Applicant also points out that installation of a ramp to the performance
platform’s current location would impede the actors’ entrance to the stage. Also, some
productions may call for a “theaterﬁin the round” staging, for which a ramp might impede
audience members from exiting, as well as further reduce the number of available
audience seats. Nevertheieés, Ms. Thatcher stated that if there was an actor with a
permanent or temporary physical disability, the Applicant would build a ramp to
accommodate the actor.

It is noteworthy thgt Ms. Thatcher has referred to the Applicant’s current

location as “temporary quarters” in a related matter before the Barrier Free Design

Board. (See Exhibit No. 4 in Docket No. 2011-111).

L9




Docket No., 2011-142
Page 4

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Act 1 of the Public Acts of 1966, as amended, states that the barrier-free
design requirements were created “to provide for the accessibility and utilization by
physically limited persons of pubiic facilities and facilities used by the public.” The
Barrier Free Design Board is authorized by the Act to grant or deny requests for
exceptions to any or all of the barrier-free design requirements for a stated time period
and upon stated conditions, and require altematives. when exceptions are granted.
MCL 125.1355(8). |

An exception request is granted only when the Applicant demonstrates
compelling need. The Applicant has the ultimate burden of proving fhat an exception
should be granted. An exception is a special license to deviate from rules that have
uniform applicability to all facilities. Compelling need may be present if the literal
application of a specific barrier-free design requirement would result in exceptional,
practical difficulty to the Applicant or where compliance wQuId not be economically,
technologically, structurally, or administratively feasible.

Section 1108.2.7 of the 2006 Michigan Building Code states as follows:

1108.2.7 Performance areas. An accessible route shall

directly connect the performance area to the assembly

seating area where a circulation path directly connects a

performance area to an assembly seating area. An

accessible route shall be provided from performance areas

to ancillary areas or facilities used by performers.

Baéed on the above findings of fact, it is concluded that the Applicant has
presented compelling reasons in this mattér to justify an exception for a period of time.

The compelling reasons are the nature of the business or facility, the use of the area

proposed to be inaccessible, the number of employees who will be using the area or

3a
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Page b

facility and the estimated cost of compliance. See MCL 125.1355a(2) and 1888 AACS,
R 125.1014(2)(b), (c), (I} and (n). The estimated cost of installing a ramp to the
performance p!étform or-a platform fift, at $3,813.60 and $5,499.00, is quite significant
given the level of receipts from tickets for performances. The Applicant has credibly
represented that absorbing such a cost at this time would have a very negative impact
upon its ability to continue staging performances. Further, installing a ramp would likely
reduce receipts from tickets by $300.00 to $400.00 for every performance, because of
the loss of audience seating. The area proposed to be inaccessible is only used for
actual play performances, mainly by one to eight actors.

Nevertheless, the Applicant has not shown why an exception should be
granted on a permanent basis, rather than for a specific time frame. Allowing the
performance platform to remain inaccessible indefinitely may effectively bar physically
disabled actors (or stagehands) from even applying for work in productions, even if the
Applicant now indicates that it would install a ramp should there be a disabled actor.
This is obviously counter to the intent of the Act.

As noted above, the Applicant has referred to it_s current performance

space as "temporary quarters”. If the Applicant chooses to remain in its current ieaéed

building for the next five years, it is reasonable to expect that it will be able to set aside

enough money from its receipts in order to afford the installation of a ramp or a platform
lift to the performance platform. |t appears that a platform lift would disrupt less
audience seating space, although a question of electrical a.ccess still would have to be
resolved. Alternatively, the Applicant may determine that its current building size is

simply inadequate to accommodate the requirements of the Act and find another

location to stage its productions.

31
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Docket No, 2011-112
Page 6

RECOMMENDED DECISION

Based on the above findings of fact and conclusions of law, the
undersigned recommends that the Board grant the Applicant a five-year time exception

from Section 1108.2.7 of the 2006 Michigan Building Code.

As a condition to granting this exception, the Board’s Final Order, issued

after review of this recommendation, shall be displayed in a conspicuous public location

of the building.

As a condition to granting this time exception, the Applicant shall submit,
within 60 days from the Board's Final Order issued after revie\& of this recommendation,
a plan/proposal detailing how compliance will be achieved within the time exception
period. The plan/proposal must show or state that it is technically and structurally
feasible to meet the applicable Barrier Free Design Rules.

A party may file comments, clarifications or objections to this Report,

including written arguments, with the Bureau of Construction Codes, P.O. Box 30254,

Lansing, Michigan 48909, Attention: Todd Cordill.

Ao o8 Jo A1l

Lauren G. Van Steel
Administrative Law Judge
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Docket No. 2011-112
Page 7

PROOF OF SERVICE

| hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter
by Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
certified mail, return receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the

file on the Z4*day of March, 2011.

. g
Janice [, Atkins
State Office of Administrative Hearings and Ruies

Christine Segerlind Usha Menon

City of Lansing, Department of Bureau of Construction Codes
Planning & Neighborhood Plan Review Division
Development 2501 Wocdlake Circle

316 North Capitol Avenue, C-1 P.0O. Box 30254

Lansing, Ml 48933 Lansing, Ml 48909

Paul Wright - John H Kloosterman
Stormfield Theatre City of Lansing, Building Safety
P.O. Box 80463 316 N. Capitol Ave., Suite C-1
Lansing, MI 48908 Lansing, MI 48933

Todd Cordill

Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemeos, M| 48864



ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
Domestic Nonprofit Corporation

’
\—) Pursuant to the provisions of Act 162, Public Acts of 1982, the undersigned corporation executes

the following Articles:

ARTICLE I. The name of the corporation is:

Stormfield Theatre

Article Il. Purposes. The purpose or purposes for which the corporation is organized
are: To advance the performing arts, through such means as sponsoring public
theatrical productions, providing education about the performing arts to people of all
ages, training performers, and outreach and service to the community, and raising

funds needed to support the organization’'s work.

The corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, literary, educational, and

scientific purposes, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to
organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 501(c)(3) of the
Internal Revenue Code or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

C} Article Il
1. The corporation is organized upon a nonstock basis.
2.a. The description and value of its real property assets are: none.
2.b. The description and value of its personal property assets are: none.
2.c. The corporation is to be financed under the following general pian:
contributions, grants, income from activities.
2.d. The corporation is organized on a directorship basis.
Article IV.
1. The address of the registered office is: 500 S. Bridge Street, Grand Ledge, Mi
48837-1504.
2. The mailing addreslé of the registered office, if different thanr ‘at;ove: N/A

The name of the resident agent at the registered office is: Kiristine M. Thatcher



Stormfield Theatre m Articles of Incorporation ® Page 2

Article V.
O The name and address of the incorporator is as follows:

Kristine M. Thatcher, 500 S. Bridge Street, Grand Ledge, M| 48837-1504.

Article VI.

Section 1. Nonprofit operation. No part of the earnings of the corporation shall
inure to the benefit of or be distributable to its members, directors, officers, or
other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and
empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make
payments and distributions in furtherance of its purposes. No substantial part of
the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda or
otherwise attempting to influence legislation, except as may be elected under
provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, and the corporation shall not participate
in or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any
political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office.
Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the corporation shall not
carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on by a corporation
exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue
Code or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

O Section 2. Dissolution. Upon the dissolution of the corporation, any remaining
unencumbered assets shall be distributed by the corporation to any nonprofit
organization or organizations exempt from federal income tax under section
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future
federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or
local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of by
the corporation shall be so disposed of by the Circuit Court or any other court of
the State of Michigan that has jurisdiction in the place where the principal office

of the corporation is then located.

Section 3. Compromise or arrangement or reorganization. As allowed by
Section 204 of the Michigan Nonprofit Corporation Act, when a compromise or
arrangement or a plan of recrganization is proposed between this corporation
and some or all of its creditors, a court of equity jurisdiction within this state, on
application of this corporation, of a creditor, or of a receiver appointed for the
corporation, may order a meeting of the affected creditors, to be summoned in

- such manner as the court directs. If a majority in number representing % in value
of the affected creditors agree to it, a compromise or arrangement or a
reorganization of this corporation, if approved by the court, shall be binding on all

the creditors and also on this corporation.

Section 4. Directors' and officers' and volunteers' liability. The personal liability
of volunteer directors and officers of the corporation is eliminated to the fullest
extent permitted by the provisions of Section 209(c) and {d) of the Michigan
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C\b Nonprofit Corporation Act, as amended and supplemented, and the personal
liability of nondirector volunteers of the corporation is eliminated to the fullest
extent permitted by the provisions of Section 209(e) of the Michigan Nonprofit
Corporation Act, as amended and supplemented. To the fullest extent permitted
by law, the corporation assumes all liability to any person other than the
corporation or its members for all acts or omissions of a volunteer director or
officer or of a nondirector volunteer incurred in the good faith performance of
duties as a director or officer or volunteer occurring on or after the date this
Article is adopted by the corporation. [f the Michigan Nonprofit Corporation Act is
amended after adoption of this Article to authorize corporate action further
eliminating or limiting the personal liability of volunteer directors and officers or of
nondirector volunteers, then the liability of a director or officer or volunteer of the
corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the
Michigan Nonprofit Corporation Act as so amended. Any repeal or modification
of this Article shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a volunteer
director or officer or of a nondirector volunteer of the corporation pursuant {o this
Article existing at the time of any acts or omissions occurring before the effective

date of the repeal or modification.

Section 5. Nondiscrimination. The corporation shall not discriminate against any
person on the basis of age, race, color, sex, refigion, physical handicap, nationat
origin, sexual orientation, gender identification, or any other basis provided in
federal, state, or local law, regarding any service performed by or for the

(Q corporation.

| the incorporatocrsyny name this _/ ? day of August, 2009.
j
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Stormfield Theatre
Handicap Ramp from stage

Hrs/Units/Bid Total
Archilect Fees 500
Permit 1 1256 125
Lumber '
4x8-3/4" OSB ficoring 4 13.15 1.08 55.76
2x12-14"  lioist 4 13.54 1.06 57.41
2x12-8' oist 1 7,94 1.08 8.42
2x6-10'  lioist 3 4.17 1.08 13.26
2x6-8' joist 2 3.27 1.06 6,93
16d nails 2 6.5 1.06 13.78
84 hails 3 6.5 1.06 20.67
2x6-8' rail ) 3.27 1.06 31,20
handrail 24 1.3 1.06 33,07
handrail bracket 26 1.7 1.06 46.85
post anchors 3 18.56 1.08 59,02
hangers 4 1.19 1.06 5.05
glue 3 4.55 1.06 14.47
Carpentry Labot 38 45 1620.00
Cleanup | 2 45 80.00
Trash Removal 1 350 350.00
‘ 3050.88
Profit 25% 762.72
TOTAL 3813.80
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(800) 647-0916 - B

Talk to an expert
Tam-Midnight EST, 7 Days 2 Week

AmeriGlide Atlas Vertical Platform Lift - Portable
AmeriGlide

model: aavplp

Desien Your Lift

Replacement
- Part?
{CLICK WERE

Call (800) 647-0916 for the absolute lowest price on this product.

Your Price $5,499.00
Regular Price $7,500.00
Product Review
(0 reviews)
(0

Write a review!

* Product Description
¢ Product Specs
* Avajlable Options

We recommend the AmeriGlide Atlas Portable Vertical Platform Lift when you need a lift for regular
scheduled use, but need it out of the way when not in use, We also recommend it for multiple locations

4 3/11/201) 2:31 PM
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INTERNAL: REVENUE SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF T SURY

P. O, BOX 2508
CINCINNATI, OH 45201

Employer Identification Number

pate: MAY 11 2010 27-0773999
DLN:
17053068321040
STORMFIELD THEATRE Contact Person:
PO BOX 80463 BENJAMIN I, DAVIS IP# 31465
LANSING, MI 48908-0463 Contact Telephone Number:

(877) 829-5500
Accounting Period Ending:
June 30 ‘
Public Charity Status:
170{b) (1} (a) (vi)
Form 290 Required:
Yes :
Effective Date of Exemption:
August 20, 2009
Contribution Deductibility:
Yes
Addendum Applies:
No

Dear Applicant:

We are pleased to inform you that upon review of your application for tax
exempt status we have determined that you are exempt from Federal income tax
under section 501{c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions to you are
deductible under section 170 of the Code. You are also qualified to receive
tax deductible bequests, devises, transfers or gifts under section 2055, 2106
or 2522 of the Code. Because this letter could help resolve any questions
regarding your exempt statug, you should keep it in your permanent records.

Organizations exempt under section 501(c) (3) of the Code are further classified
as either public charities or private foundations. We determined that you are
a public charity under the Code section{s) listed in the heading of this

letter.

Please see enclosed Publication 4221-PcC, Compliance Guide for 501(c) (3} Public
Charities, for some helpful information about your. responsibilities as an

exempt organization.

Letter 947 (pDo/CG)
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Michigan Department of Energy, Labor & Economic Growth

Filing Endorsement

This is to Certify that the ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION - NONFROFIT

for

STORMFIELD THEATRE

1D NUMBER: 70707L

. j received by facsimile transmission on August 20, 2009 is hereby endorsed

Filed on August 20, 2009 by the Administrator.

The document is effective on the date filed, uniess a
stbsequent effective date within 90 days after
received date is stated in the document.

¢\\~m\\\\\\\\
-'-.':-Zifj (11T % ‘l{ H
Fgoumserte, % by in testimony whereof, | have hereunto set my
Z & m [ hand and affixed the Seal of the Department,

in the City of Lansing, this 20TH day
of August, 2008.

e
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’,‘l:h;' .'...“ Yoﬂr_; f_,t’—
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W™
, Deputy Director

Bureau of Comimercial Services

Sent by Facsimile Transmission 09232
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SIS Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception 133
) Michigan Department of Energy, Labor & Econr -
oan oo Bureau of Construction Codes / Plan Reviev

. \\ P.0. Box 30255, Lansing, Ml 4890¢
PHASIL RS 517-241-9328 96
L oo

vaww.michigan.gov/bee

Application Fee: $300.00 .

‘gl;::;?;:m :49;%:@; DELEG is zn aqual epportunity emplayer/program. Auchiary aids, services and other reasonable accommedations are available upon
Penalty: Exception will nol be granted request Lo individuals with disabifites.

The Barrier Free Design Board has no authority over the federal standards contained in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1980, 42
U.8.C. 12204.

Note: The applicant is responsible for all fees applicable to this application.

FACILITY INFORMATION '

STREET / SITE ADDRESS

FAGCILITY NAME
Stormfield Theatre 201 Morgan Lane
NAME OF CITY, VILLAGE OR TOWNSHIP 1N WHIGH FAGILITY IS LOCATED COUNTY
Fcity  [village [} Township  Of_Lansing ingham
Estimated Project Cost  $ 1,500.00 Estimated Cost of Compliance § 1,400.00
BUILDING PERMIT {To be completed by the administrative authority responsible forissuing the building permit for this project) - -
[J New Building [ Alteration %] Change of Use Building Permit / File Number B10-1181
PERIOD OF TIME REQUESTED? | USE GROUP CONSTRUGTIGN TYPE
Is a Temporary Exception Requested? No [ Yes Indefinite A3 I-B

Project Does Not Comply With Barrfer Free Design Requirements As Follows:

Michigan Building Code Section(s}

1108.2.7

Reason for Non-Compliance

Compliance requires 18 ft. ramp to access performance area {deck). Deck is moveable, but never accessible to public -
only cast and crew. ' = :

ENFORCING AGENCY BUILDING OFFICIAL NANME _T. REGISTRATION NUMBER
Dept. of Planning & Neighborhood Development 1{"1‘””"’1@u@}7 T‘hi’m@ 602K W
ADDRESS cITy STATE 21P CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER {Include Area Coda}
316 N. Capitol Ave. C-1 Lansing MI 48933 {517) 483-4356
FAX HUMBER {lnclude Area Coda}

WF!CIALS TURE {Must be an original signatura) DATE E-MAIL ADDRESS
s 900 | eSeoedD\ans g oS 3770109

PROJECT ARCHITECTi EB}GENEER {When professional services are required by code or law)
COMPANY NAME LICENSED NOTVIDUAL TAICITGAN UIGENSE NUMBER

ADDRESS CiTY STATE ZIP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER {Include Area Code)

APPLICANT (Note: All correspondence will be sent fo this address)

COMPANY NAME APPLICANT NAME FEINOR 55 NG.* 'ered)

Stormfield Theatre Paul Wright
ADDRESS CIFY SYATE Z2iP CODE NE NUMBER (Includs Area Codz)
P.O. Box 80463 Lansing Mi 48908 {517) 393-1867

FAX NUMBER {Ingluds Area Cod?)

I certify the proposed work is autheorized by the owner of recard. | agree to conform to all applicable laws of the state
of Michigan and all information submitted is accurate o the best of my knowledga.

A\EE ICANT SIGNATURE (Mus )37 an ariginal signalure}

Fawtaf

BCC-201 {Rev. 2110} Front

DATE

Joe Jro

*This information is ¢onfidendal. Cisclosure of confidential
information is protested by the Federal Privacy Act

] 1%/ X gaépa-"-fz*/hf@[&‘fmdﬁ £evia



STATE OF MICHIGAN
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS AND RULES

In the matter of Docket No. 2011-148.
Children's Outreach: - Agency No. 96817
Angels in the Neighborhood il
5716 Michigan Avenue Agency: Bureau of
Detroit, M|, : Construction Codes
Applicant
/ Case Type: Barrier Free Design

Exception Request

Issued and entered

this 25w day of March, 2011
by Lauren G. Van Steel
Administrative Law Judge

REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

PROCEDURAL FINDINGS

| This is a proceeding held pursuant to the authority granted in Section  of
1966 PA 1, as amended, MCL 125.1351 ef seq.; 1972' PA 230, as amended, MCL
125.1501 et seq.; and 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 ef seq.

The purpose of this review is fo examine an application for an exception

from requirements contained in the Barrier Free Design Rules of the State Construction.

Code. A hearing was held on February 28, 2011, in Lansing, Michigan. Present on
behalf of Children’s Outreach: Angels in the Neighborhood I, Applicant, were Stephen
Pariseau, project manager, and John H. Donoian, architect, of Shelter Design Studio,
LLC and Cheryt L. Frost, director of operations for the Applicant. Also present was
Usha Menon, representing the Plan Review Division of the Bureau of Construction
Codes. Mr. Pariseau, Mr. Dono.ian and Ms. Frost were sworn in and testified as

withesses for the Applicant. The following exhibit, offered by the Applicant, was

43
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Docket No. 2011-148
Page 2

admitied into evidence:

1. Applicant's Exhibit No. 1 is a copy of the biueprint for the basement/lower
level interior of the building located at 5716 Michigan Avenue, Detroit, MI.
The record was closed at the conclusion of the hearing.

ISSUE

The central issue presented is whether the Board should grant the
Applicant an exception from Section 1109.2 of the 2006 Michigan Buiidfng Code.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Appilicant, Children’s Outreach: Angels in the Neighborhood |l, seeks
an exception from the 2006 Mich_igan Building Code for a portion of a building located at
5716 Michigan Avenue in Detroit. The building was constructed in 1910 and formerly
used as an office equipment warehouse. The total historic renovatioh project cost is

about $7 million, with about $150,000 in project costs for the suite in question. The

budget allotted for the historic renovation did not go as far as originally anticipated

because of certain “found conditions” on site. The renovation project is currently

nearing completion.

The building has four floors pius a basement/lower level. It will house a
‘wellness center” for the community, including the Applicant's child care facility, a
Women, Infants and Children (WIC) agency office, a medicalidental clinic and

counseling offices. The exception request here pertains to a 2,500 square foot licensed

child care center in the lower level of the building. The exception request time period is

for as long as the Applicant occupies the space, rather than a “temporary” request. The

Applicant, a non-profit agency, was recently licensed to care for 40 children, ages 0-17.

4



Docket No. 2011-148
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The Applicant has a two-year lease in the building. The majority of the children will be

five years old and younger. The child care center will serve many families in financial

hardship. The majority of families seeking child care with the Applicant are Department

of Human Services (DHS) subsidized. The child care center will operate Mondays

through Fridays with approximately 12 employees (maintaining required child-to-"

provider ratios). In order to make the center work financiaily, the projéct renovation has
attempted to maximize the square footage available to use for child care.

The lower level has accessible restrooms in the corridor adjacent to the
child care center, but outside the parameters of the licensed center. Children could be
taken by staff to the accessible men's and women's restrooms, which have been
approved by the licensing agency for use by school-aged children in the Applicant’s
care. In the basement/lower level, the other suite would be occupied by a WIC office
and open to the public.

Within the Applicant’s child care center suite, there are two sets of unisex
toilet rooms already constructed with a total of four toilet fixtures in place. Neither of the
unisex toilet rooms currently meets the requirements of the 2006 Michigan Building
Code for accessibility. (See Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1). The City of Detroit did not bring
up the accessibility problems upon its initial plan review, but did so after the rough and
final inspections.

The Applicant could remove one toilet stall in the toilet room marked as
"B-212" to make it comply with accessibility requiréments without changing the footprint
of the space. The "B-212" toilet room is in an area of the ch.ild care center intended for

children ages 0-3 years old, but could be used by any of the children in the child care
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Docket No. 2011-148

Page 4

center without them leaving the overall suite space. It would cost the Applicant about
$500.00 to make the “B-212" toiiet room comply with accessibility requirements. The
number of toilet fixtures would be reduced in “B-212” from two to one.

The Applicant estimates that bringing the toilet room shown in “B-211” into
compliance with accessibility requirements of the Code would require approximately
$5,000.00 in electrical, mechanical and finish changes, including moving a wall over for
required clearance space. Making the required changes in “B-211”, which is within an
area intended for 3 to 4 year-old children, would reduce the number of toilet fixtures
from two to one. If both “B-212” and “B-211" were to come into compliance, the total
number of toilet fixtures within the child care center for use by the children would be
reduced to two, whiéh' would not meet the requirements for the number of children in
care (not including the accessible public restroom). It would also reduce 40 or 50
square feet of child care space and limit office space by causing a wall to be moved.
The Applicant believes that fimiting the available office space would negatively impact
the administration of the child care center. Further, making changes to "B-211" to make
it meet Code requirements, costing about $5,000.00, would not be financially feasible
for the Applicant at this time and would delay the opening of the child care center.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Act 1 of the Public Acts of 1966, as amended, states that the barrier-free
design requirements were created “to prbvide for the accessibility and utilization by
physically limited persons of public facilities and facilities used by the public.” The
Barrier Free Design Board is authorized by the Act té grant or deny requests for

exceptions to any or all of the barrier-free design requirements for a stated time period

YL
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and upon stated conditions, and require alternatives when exceptions are granted.

MCL 125.1355(6).

An exception request is granted only when the Applicant demonstrates
compelling need. The Applicant has the uitimate burden of prO\./ing that an exception
shouid be granted. An éxception is a special license to deviate from rules that have
uniform applicability to all faciliies. Compelling need may be present if the literal
application of a specific barrier-free design requirement would result in exceptiohal,
practical difficulty to the Applicant or where compliance would not be economically,

technologically, structurally, or administratively feasible.

Section 1109.2 of the 2006 Michigan Building Code states as follows:

1109.2 Toilet and bathing facilities. Toilet rooms and bathing
facilities shall be accessible. Where a floor level is not
required to be connected by an accessible route, the only
toilet rooms or bathing facilities provided within the facility
shall not be located on the inaccessible floor. At least one of
each type of fixture, element, control or dispenser in each
accessible toilet room and bathing facility shall be
accessible.

Exceptions:

1. In toilet rooms or bathing facilities accessed only
through a private office, not for common or public use
and intended for use by a single occupant, any of the
following alternatives are allowed:

1.1 Doors are permitted to swing into the clear floor
space, provided the door swing can be reversed to
met the requirements in ICC A117.1

1.2 The height requirements for the water closet in
ICC A 117.1 are not applicable;

1.3 Grab bars are not required to be installed in a
toilet room, provided that reinforcement has been
installed in the walls and located so as to permit
the installation of such grab bars; and -

1.4 The requirement for height, knee and toe
clearance shall not apply to a lavatory.

all
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2. This section is not applicable to toilet and bathing
facilities that serve dwelling units or sleeping units that
are not required to be accessible by Section 1107.

3. Where multiple single-user toilet rooms or bathing
facilities are clustered at a single location, at least 50
percent but not less than one room for each use at
-each cluster shall be accessible.

4.  Where no more than one urinal is provided in a toilet
room or bathing facility, the urinal is not required to be
accessible. _

5.  Toilet rooms that are part of critical care or intensive
care patient sleeping rooms are not required to be
accessible.

Based on the above findings of fact, it is concluded that the Applicant has
presented compelling reasons in this matter to justify an exception for the duration of
the Applicant’s lease {(which may be continued after a period of two years and is thus
indefinite at this time), for the toilet room shown in “B-211,” on the condition that the
toilet room shown in “B-212" is brought into compliance with Section 1109.2 of the
Michigan Building Code, supra. The compelling reasons to grant the exception are the
estimated cost of compliance to change the fixtures already in place, and economic
limitations of the Applicant, being a non-profit child care facility serving publicly
subsidized child care, and the nature of the business or facilityy. —See MCL
125.1355a(2)(c) and 1988 AACS, R 125.1014(2Xb) &(c).

If an exception is granted for the “B-211” toilet room, accessible facilities
will still be available in "B-212" within the suite for young children and in the adjacent
public restroom for school-aged children (with supervision). The access needs of the
children in the child care center will thus be met, and three toilet fixtures will be available

in the suite. The Applicant has shown that the cost to bring “B-212” up to Code at

$500.00 is much more feasible than the estimated $5,000.00 cost for “B-211".
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RECOMMENDED DECISION

Based on the above findings of fact and conclusions of law, the
undersigned recommends that the Board grant the Applicant an exception from Section
1109.2 of the 2006 Michigan Bu-ifding Code for the “B-211" toilet room as shown in
Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1, on the condition that the Applicant brings the "B-212" toilet

room up to Code requirements, and that the exception be granted only for the duration

of the Applicant’s lease.

As a condition to granting this exception, the Board’s Final Order, issued
after review of this recommendation, shall be displayed in a conspicuous public location

of the buiiding.

A party may file comments, clarifications or objectiohs to this Report,
including written arguments, with the Bureau of Construction Codes, P.O. Box 30254,

Lansing, Michigan 48909, Attention: Todd Cordiil.

Ko Vot

Lauren G. Van Steel
Administrative Law Judge
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PROOF OF SERVICE

| hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter

by Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by

UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
certified mail, return receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the
file on the &3 day of March, 2011.

Janice K. Atkins
State Cffice of Administrative Hearings and Rules

Cheryl Frost

Childrens Outreach; Angels
in the Neighborhood Il

P.O. Box 10509

Detroit, M! 48210

Stephen Pariseau

Shelter Design Studio
129 DeVilien Avenue
Royal Oak, M| 48073

Todd Cordijll

Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, M} 48864

Daljit Benipal

City of Detroit

2 Woodward Avenue
Suite 411

Detroit, M1 48226

Usha Menon '
Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle

P.O. Box 30254

Lansing, M| 48909
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E_\,___A"ppiication for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception
" Michigan Department of Energy, Labor & Economir frawth
Bureau of Construction Codes / Plan Review |
P.O. Box 30255, Lansing, Mi 48909

517-241-8328

rfl \”\

App!lcatlon Fee $300 004"

vaww.michigan.govibee

133
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A"”"“W- . 1866 PA 1 DELEG Is an equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations sre avalable upon
Completion: Mandatory o A y

| . . request io Individuals with disablities,
Penaty: Exception will not be granted

The Barrier Free Design Beard has no authorily over the federal standards contained in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42

U.S.C. 12204.

Note: The applicant is responsible for all fees applicable to this application,

FACILITY INFORMATION i

STREET/ SITE ADDRESS

FACIUTY NAME

Children's Outreach: Angels in the Neighborhood ||

5716 Michigan Avenue

NAME OF CiTY, VILLAGE OR TOWNSHIP IN WHICH FACILITY IS L.OCATED

Ecity Dvillage [ Township  Of_Detroit

COUNTY

Wayne

Estimated Project Cost  $ 150,000.00

Estimated Cost of Compliance $5,000.00

'BUILDING PERMIT.(To be compleled by the administrafivé authorily responsible for issiing the building permit for this project) -

{7 New Building Alteration [ Change of Use Building Permit / File Number 15415
PERIOD OF TIME REQUESTED? USE GROUP CONSTRUCTION TYPE
Is a Temporary Exception Requesied? No [ Yes B HT-Fully Sprinkled

Michigan Building Code Section(s)
Michigan Building Code 2006, Section 1109.1
Reason for Non-Compliance

Project Does Not Comply With Barrier Free Design Requirements As Follows:

1st, 2nd,3rd and 4th floors have fully accessible bathrooms for public use. Lower Level has fully accessible bathrooms
for public use. Day Care (Lower Level) suite has additional bathrooms that are not accessible.

ENFORCING AGENCY
City of Detrolt, Plan Review Department

BUILDING OFFICIAL NAME

Daljit S. Benipal

REGISTRATION NUMBER

ADDRESS CiTY STATE ZIP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER {include Area Code)
2 Woodward Avenue, #409 Delroit Ml 48226 (313) 224-0297
BUILDING OFFI(;,IAL SIGNATURE (Must b an original slgnature} DATE E-MAILADDRESS FAX NUMBER {Include Area Code}
~. \/1’ L7 ] benipald@detroitmi
L0 b d Syl enipald@detroitmi. gov_ (31 3) 224 1634

PROJECT:ARCHITECT/ENGINEER (Whbn professional Services are réduired by cods of law).

MiCHIGAN LICENSE NUMBER

LICENSED INDIVISUAL

COMPANY NAME ‘,‘

John H. Donolan-SheltelDesign Studio, LLC John H. Donoian 35119

ADDRESS cITY STATE ZIP CODE TELEFPHONE NUMBER {include Area Code}
129 De Villen Avenue Royal Oak Mi 48073 (248) 629 7153
‘APPLICANT: (Nolei  All correspondence will be sent 10 this address) i i s i 2 me mn b B i s : L
COMPANY NAME APPLICANT NAME FEIN OR SS NO (Requ[fed)

R,

Children's Qutreach: Angels in the Neighborhood I Cheryl Frost j

ADDRESS [} STATE 218 CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER (Intlude Area Co-a-e"}_
P.0O. Box 10509 Detroit Ml 48210 (313) 539-8524

! cerlify the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record. | agree to conform {o all applicable laws of the state
of Michigan and all information submitted is accurate to the best of my knowledge.

FAX NUMBER {in¢iude Area Code)

(313) 85 -/t 75

APP| ICANT SIGNATURE {Must ba ap original slgnalure}

7 Wﬂ J J//wr.?/f

DATE

ﬂ///’”i/ /1

*This information is confidentia). Disclosure of confidential
information is protected by the Federat Privacy Act

BCC-201 (Rev. 2/10} Front
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g s L IR STATE OF MICHIGAN
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINESTRATIVE HEARINGS AND RULES

ey O QONSTRUCHU e
AHES 4 &w\ Ay TS On

In“the matterof Docket No.  2011-208

- Neo/Kincaid Henry Agency No. 96966
934 Clark Street
Lansing, Ml, Agency: Bureau of
Applicant Construction Codes

Case Type: Barrier Free Design
Exception Request

Issued and entered
this 26" day of March, 2011
by Lauren G. Van Steel
Administrative Law Judge

REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

PROCEDURAL FINDINGS

This is a proceeding held pursuant to the authority granted in Section 5 of
1966 PA 1, as amended, MCL 125.1351 et seq.; 1972 PA 230, as amended, MCL
125.1501 ef seq.; and 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 ot seq.

The_ purpose of this review is to examine an appiica?ion for an exception
from requireménts contained in the Barrier Free Design Rules of the State Construction
Code. A hearing was held on March 17, 2011, in Lansing, Michigan. Present on behalf
of the Applicant were David C. VanderKlok, architect, and Ryan N. Henry, building
owner. Usha Menon appeared on behalf of the Plan Review Division of the Bureau of
Construction Codes. Also present were James Behnetf and John Kloosierman on

behalif of the City of Lansing Building Safety Office.

Mr. VanderKlok and Mr. Henry were sworn in and testified as witnesses |

for the Applicant. The following exhibits, offered by the Applicant, were admitted into

evidence:

52
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Docket No. 2011-208
Page 2
1. Applicant’'s Exhibit A is a copy of an Application for Barrier Free Design
Rule Exception, dated January 4, 2011. |
2. Apuplicant’s Exhibit B is copy of MCL 125.1355a.
3. Applicant's Exhibit C is a copy of Section 1104.4 of the 2006 Michigan
Building Code. |
4. Applicant’s Exhibit D contains two photographs of the Applicant’s building
at 934 Clark Street in Lansing, Michigan.
5. Applicant’s Exhibit E is a copy of the blueprints for proposed interior space
in the basement, first floor and second floor levels of Applicant’s building.
6. Applicant's Exhibit F is a copy of a civil engineer site drawing of
Appiicant’s building location.
The record was closed at thre conclusion of the hearing.

ISSUE

The central issue presented is whether the Board should grant the
Applicant an exception from Section 1104.4 of the 2006 Michigan Building Code.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The building in question, at 934 ‘Ciark Street in Lansing, Michigan, dates
back to 1914. ltis a "Group B” building, and the only commercial buiiding in a single
family residential area. The building sits out of the ground about six feet from the west
side and four to five feet on the rear. It has been targeted for redevelopment, having
hbeen vacant for some time. The current state of the building is that it is highly
‘ contaminated with' mold and has overgrown landscaping. [t was likely most récently

used as a print shop, with some office space. [See Pet. Exh. D].
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The Appiicant seeks an exception for inaccessible second floor and
basement levels above and below the accessible first-floor level. Mr. VanderKlok notes
that there is a difference between federal and state law.requirements regarding the
“necessity for installing an elevator .between the three levels. The federal Americans
with Disabilities Act allows 3,000 square feet of inaccessible space on each level above
and below an accessible level, while Michigan law only allows an aggregate area of not
more than 3,000-square feet to be inaccessible on the levels above and below an
accessibie level. [Pet. Exh. C]. The first floor will be accessible with a ramp, and will
have accessible restroom facilities, shared break room and conference room, and
accessible drinking fountains. There will also be accessible office space available on
the first floor.

It has been the Applicant’s intent to install as many barrier-free accessible
features as possible in its proposed renovations to the building. Currently, there is a
gravel parking lot next to the building. The Applicant will be spending $6,300.00 to
make the parking lot barrier free van accessible. Also, because of the limited size of the
site and the amount of elevation, the Applicant has had to remove a substantial part of
the building and will expend $5,000.00 to put rin a b4-foot ramp. The Applicant is
choosing fo put in a concrete ramp, as well as four fully ac'cessible toilet rooms on the
three floors. The cost for these building changes is $64,300.00.

The Applicant has also looked at exiting problems on the building and
proposed removing non-compliant stairs which are currently in poor shape, for a cost of
$24,600.00. There will be a fire-rated stairé system to interconnect all thrée floors, with
one-hour rated “areas of refuge” on all thg‘ee floors for emergency purposes. There is

also going to be installed a required means of egress on the basement level.
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Mr. VanderKlok testified that his firm has installed many three-stop
- elevators in buildings in the city of LAansirig and other jurisdictions throughout the
country, and is well-versed in the cénstrucﬁon costs involved. Here, installation of an
elevator between the three floors would require underpinnings, a recessed e!eyator pit
for hydraulics, a cab and shaft, a fire-rated.hydrauiics room, and lighting and

mechanical facilities for a total additional cost of $85,000.00.

The Applicant's current total project cost to renovate the building is

$400,000.00. The cost for the ramps, toilet rooms and accessible features and elevator
would be 37.3% of total renovation costs. The elevator alone would be 21.25% of total
renovation costs. If all of the changes proposed were installed, including the fire-rated
stairs, ramps, toilets, areas of refuge, plus the elevator, this would represent almost
44% of the total renovation costs. The Applicant is seeking an exception from
installation of én elevator based on "econémic limitations” under MCL 125.1355a(2)(c).
[Pet. Exh. B]. -

It is contemplated that there will be different users of the building, with
rights to use all accessible facilities oﬁ the first floor. The basement/iower leve! will
have a mixture of open cu_bicles and offices as “incubator space” for business start-ups.
With the current state of the.economy, there are a lot of people out of work. The
“incubator space” would allow entrepreneurs to only-rent a cubicle and have shared
facilities such as a copier, break room, etc. The occupant load in the basement level
will be 24, but it would likely be a lower occupant number.

Orj the first floor, the Kincaid/Henry construction- and development
company will occupy approximately two-thirds of the 3,814 square feet of space. On

the southwest corner will be a shared break room, conference room, fully accessible
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men’s and women'’s toilet rooms and drinking fountains. There is also an area for an
accessible office. The-maximurh number of occupants would be 38 on the first ficor.

On the second floor, there will be additional “incubator” office space with
2,198 square feet. The maximum number of occupants' on the second floor will be 2-1.

The vertical height from the basement to the first floor, and the first floor to
second floor, is approximately 10 féet, 6 inches. The elevation to the first floor is about
six feet. Where the ramp will be installed, the elevation is about 4% feet.

Regard_ing status of construction, at this poiht the drawings haye been
submitted for building permit approval. The drawings are being held up, however, for
the barrier free exception application and for the paving of the parking lot in cﬁmpﬁance
with storm water drainage requirements. (There was some demolition on the building
previously through the Ingham County Land Bank with a previlous owner.)

The Applicant understands that pursuant to the 2003 Michigan Building
Code, an applicant could claim monetary or technical infeasibility, but that this language
has been deleted in the 2006 Michigan Buiiding Code.

The Applicant points out further that there are structural limitations on. the
wood-frame building. Nevertheless, the Applicant is not ‘claiming an impossibility to
modify the structure because a fully compliant fire-rated stairs system is being put in.
The $85,000.00 cost for the elevator would include a modification to bolt the foundation
system, shaft and cab, hydraulics and hydraulics room, the fler framing system and
modification of framing for the elevator to go' through the roof to a hoist beam. Mr.
VanderKlok thinks it would be a "design challenge” to install an elevator, although not
an impossibility. An elevator likely would be installed, if necessary, in the west-half of

the building. That would cut into the available tenant space on the second floor. The

St
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minimum Code-compliant elevator would require a 2,500 pound elevator, with about 53
square feet for the elevator shaft and about 45 square feet for the hydraulics room. Iiis
likely that a toilet room would have to be relocated on the first floor if an elevator were
instailed.

Mr. Henry testified that if an elevator were required to be installed, the
Applicant wouid not proceéd forward with its project. to renovate the building; Having an
elevator installed would limit the available cubicle space to be rented. The Applicant is
planning to be able to rent 17 cubicles oh the basement level, four cubicles on the first
floor level and six cubicles on the second-floor level. The Applicant would likely lose
two cubicles on each floor if an elevator were installed. The proposed rental income for
the cubicles varies based on the amount of cubicle space. The economic impact of the
Applicant not being able to have the full rental space would be about $7,200.00 per
year, out of a total eétimated rental income of $55,000.00.

The Applicant is purchasing the building on a land contract basis over a
15-year period. It has had a construction business since 2005, with abou\t 10 employees
who do office adrlni‘nistration, construction program management and skilled trades work
in the field.

Mr. Henry testified that the Applicant could not justify going forward with
the renovation .proj_ect, if it had to absorb the proposed elevator cost. If an exception
were not granted, the severe economic difficulty would be the $85,000.00 cost for the
elevator, and the loss of rental income. The Applicant has not been able to secure bank
loans for any additiohal renovation monies; it ha_s been turned down by more than one

bank for any additional loans on the project. If the Applicant could not go forward with

the project, it would affect its business from the loss of about $25,000.00 in “soft costs”

5
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already expended. Further, the Applicant would lose the possibility of expanding its
business from its currently leased 1,300 square-foot location in East Lansing that it has
outgrown, to the proposed 2,500 square-foot space (with 800 équare feet of shared
conference and break room space) in the new location. It is noted.that the Appiicant
- could expand to the other floors in the new location as well, if necessary after expiration
of leases. The Applicant would not be able to take on additional projects for clients,
which may require it to turn away work and not hire additional staff,

The Applicant points out that it is taking a building that has never been
accessible and making the first floor fully accessible, with accessible features being
installed at a cost of $64,300.00. The building in question is in an area of a federally-
designated stabilization program, in a highly distressed area of the city. The Applicant’s
hope is to spark revitalization in the area. Also, the Ingham Couniy Land Bank would
tear down the building, if it was not renovated.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Act 1 of the Public Acts of 1966, as amended, states that the barrier-free
design requirements were created “to provide for the accessibility and utilization by
physically limited persons of public facilities and fac_iiities used by the public.” The
Barrier Free Design Board is authorized by the Act to grant or denij requests for
ekcepiions to any or all of the barrier free design requirements for a stated timé period
and upon sitated conditions, and require alternatives when exceptions are granted.

An exception request is granted only when the Applicant demonstrates

compelling need. The Applicant has the ultimate burden of proving that an exception

should be granted. An exception is a special license to deviate from rules that have.

uniform applicability to all facilities. Compelling need may be present if the literal

s5®
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application of a specific barrier free design requirement wouid result in exceptional,
practical difficulty to the Applicant or where compliance would not be economically,
technologically, structurally, or administratively feasible. MCL 125.1355a4.

Section 1104.4 of the 2006 Michigan Building Code requires in pertinent

part:

1104.4 Muitilevel buildings and facilities. At least one
accessible route shall connect each accessible level,
including mezzanines, in multilevel buildings and facilities.

* * %
‘

Based on the above findings of fact, it is concluded that the Applicant has
presented compelling reasons to justify an exception. The compelling reasons are the
nature of the proposed facility and the cost of compliance in relation to the total project
cost. 1988 AACS, R 125.1014(2)c) & (s). As to the nature and use of the facility, the
Applicant has credibly shown that it will allow accessible space for an office, conference
room, break room and toilet facifitieé on the first floor of the building. The Applicant is
clearly benefiting the community by renovating a building in icurrently vacant and poor
condition, and making the first floor of the building accessible through a ramp system.

Further, Vthe estimated cost of compliance at $85,000.00 is
disproportionately high, given the other costs being expended to make the building
accessible and in relation to the total project cost of $400,000.00. The Applicant has
credibfy shown that it is unable to finance the cost for an elevator at this time, and that it
would not go forward with the planned building renovation without an exceptioﬁ being
granted. The_refore, compelling need for an exception has been showﬁ based on the

nature of the facility and the relative cost of compliance. R 125.1014(2)(c)&(s).

59
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RECOMMENDED DECISION

Based on the above findings of fact and conclusions of law, the

undersigned recommends that the Board grant the Applicant an exception, without time

limitation, from Section 1104.4 of the 2006 Michigan Building Code for purposes of the

elevator in question.

As a condition to granting this exception, the Board’s Final Order, issued

after review of this recommendation, shall be displayed in a conspicuous public location

of the building.

A party may file comments, clarifications or objections to this Report,

including written arguments, with the Bureau of Construction Codes, P.O. Box 30254,

Lansing, Michigan 48909, Attention: Todd Cordili.

s il Yo bl

Lauren G. Van Steel
Administrative Law Judge

o
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PROOF OF SERVICE

| hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter
by Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
certified mail, return receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the

file on the 207~ day of March, 2011,

Clouies YA

Janiceﬂ. Atkins
State Office of Administrative Hearings and Rules

Christine Segerlind David Vanderklok
City of Lansing, Department of Studio [Intrigue] Architects
Planning & Neighborhood 1114 8. Washington
Development ~ Lansing, MI 48910
316 North Capitol Avenue, C-1
Lansing, M| 48933 Ryan Henry

Kincaid Building Group, inc.
Todd Cordill - 1151 Michigan Avenue
Bureau of Construction Codes East Lansing, Mi 48823

Plan Review Division
2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, Ml 48864

Usha Menon

Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle

P.0O. Box 30254

Lansing, M1 48909
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Kincaid Henry/Neo Center

Clty of Lansing, Inghem County, Michlgan

‘CLIENT:

KINCAD HENRY BULDING CROUP, INC.
RYAN HINRY .

M58 NICHIGAN AVCS'T 225

EAST LANSING, MICHIGAN A4B2 35
PH(S17) 814-6289

FAX(517) 203-0094

ENGINEER /SURVEYOR:

KCOS. ING.

PG HASLETT RD.
HASLE | ML BG4S
PH{517} 339-1014
FAK: (A7) 937 AU4Y

ARCHITECT:

SHDIC ( mrlgle) ARCINTECES
Wi S, WASHINGION %1, STC 100
LANSING, Mi. 48810
FIk{317) 377 BBO4
Fad, ($17) 5re-0005

LEGAL, GESCRIPTION:

{4 providad by Copital Fund Tithe Services, LU, Commilment No, G23124, doted July 14, 2018)
Lots 8, 10 gond 11, Assosar's Mot Number 21, Clly of Loanlng. Ingham County, Michigan, cccarding

tn Aha rrenerdad plat Iherend, Igham Cranty Racarda,

SCHEDULERLSECTION 1l EXCEPTIONS:

Ag provided by Copltal Fund Titla Services,

{

Thars ofe no cassmente of recorded tuted.

W, Gommiltment No. 623136, dated Juiy 14, 2010}
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Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception 133
Michigan Department of Energy, Labor & Economic Growth
Bureau of Construction Ceodes / Plan Review Division
© P.O. Box 30255, Lansing, Ml 48909
517-241-9328

vavw.michigan.gov/bee 9 6
Application Fee: $300.00 [ lé (ﬂ

A""”'“‘F i 1966 PA 1 DELEG ks an equal opperunity empioyerfprogram. Awdliarny akds,
Compieton: Mandatory request to individuats wih disabilties
Panalty: Exception will not be granted .

The Barrier Free Design Board has no authority over the federal standards contained in the Americans with Disabiliies Act of 1990, 42
U.S.C. 12204,

Note: The appllcant Is responsible for all fees applicable to this application.

FACILITY INFORMATION
FACILITY NAME STREET / S[TE ADDRESS

NeC / Fileh o HEREZA aQzH CLoZy 45r12€57‘

NAME OF CITY, VILEAGE OR TOWNSHIP IN WHICH FAGILITY 15 E.OCATEE)

"@ty [ village [ Township Of: 1\6 H\M‘f ”\lé H,A‘M

Estimated Project Cost $ L} oo ) 20> Estimated Cost of Compliance $ ga P2 >

BUILDING PERMIT {To be complefed by the adminisirative authority responsible for issuing the building permit for this project)

3 New Building mteration [ Change of Use Building Permit/ File Number
PERIOD OF TIME REQUESTED? USE GROUP CONSTRUCTION TYFE

is a Temporary Exception Requested? E{Qo O ves et @ :DI._%

Project Does Not Comply With Barrier Free Design Requirements As Follows:

Michigan Building Code Section{s) Z 9&(@ M %& “ D% ‘_P

Reason for Non-Compliance

Mbvetste Exceepe 2o sF (AcTdL W (0102

X

[ ENFORGINGAGENGY BUILDING OFFIGIAL NAME REGISTRATION NUMBER
T oF LANSiNG Chremaa %e%er fn A 2o
ADDRESS CitY STATE 7P CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER {Include Asea Code)
BltoN. (AATOL LANS NG Ml U44%% | S11-483-4215
\>< ORFICIAL SIGNATUR Musl e an original signature) DATE E-MAIL ADDRESS FAX NUWBER (inciude Area Code)
: &m)d;);\ |~18-1] [CSeqer. a\q.\s-mm\ qov S10.-2710-01k9
PROJECT ARCHITECT / ENGINEERXWhen professional services are required by code or law)
COMPANY NAME LICENGED INDIVIDUAL MICHIGAN LICENSE NUMBER
STupe INTRIGE] APerTan| i VEncepLiok | 1024122
ADDRESS STATE ZiP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Godey i
W & . whshimama| LAsiG | M 410 |5n-B1Z-2204 |
APPLICANT {Nole: Ali comespondehce will be sent to this address) ;
COMPANY NAME APPLICANT NAME FEINGR SSNO- {Required
AEI:E!SSL!.&A (‘0 ! H 6’4 S{TAZTE"QJ\L -H'E.'\ip CODE ELEP
15! Mfd/vdowi\/é E. w«ié»i@ M Y5502 | 517297 - 2210

| certify the osed rk Is authorizeq by the owner of record, }agree to conform fo all applicable laws of the state FA:NU”BER (nciude Area Codey
of M/chlﬁz/u;g all Information submitt accurate to the best of my knowledge. 5 / 7 - 3 52 — 3’ 7/0

Pt N YRV E=TY

“Eiys Informitien Is confidental. Disclosure of conficentat |
Informatidn s protected by the Federal Privacy Act.

,}0- Cj}g\/g-'LM féyu:/‘%@vr‘%
vinder” & 'Vig Need " Av€ f'a " Necopov
AAEY” >

BCC-201 (Rev. 2/10) Front




STATE OF MICHIGAN
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS AND RULES

In the matter of Docket No. 2011-332
A Sons Construction - Agency No. 97298
18860 West Ten Mile Road

Southfield, MI, . _ Agency: Bureau of

Applicant Construction Codes

/ Case Type: Barrier Free Design
Exception Request

Issued and entered on
this 15th day of April, 2011
by Renée A. Ozburn
Administrative Law Judge

REPORT OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This is a proceeding held pursuant to the authori_’zy granted in Section 5 of
1966 PA 1, as amended, MCL 125.1351 et segq; 197’2 PA 230, as amended, MCL
125.1501 ot seq; and 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24,101 et seq. The purpose of
this review is to examine an application for exception from requirements contained in
the Barrier Free Design Rules of the State Construction Code.

A hearing was held on April 14, 2011, in Lansing, Michigan. Dennis
Krestel and Jim Tessadri appeared on behalf of the Applicant A Sons Construction.

Usha Menon appeared on behalf of the Plan Review Division of the Bureau of

Construction Codes.

wq

05. 97298

5. EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS
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ISSUE

Whether the Applicant should be granted an exception from 2006

Michigan Building Code, Section 1104 .4,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

On February 17, 201‘1, A Sons Construction submitted an
application for an exception to requirements for elevator/lift access
to the upper level of an existing split level office building being
renovated for moré efficient use of the upper level. The building is
a wood, steel beam and block wall structure built in 1967. Each of
the two levels is approximately 5000 square feet. There is
approximately a 6-ft. to 7 ft. elevation grade to the upper level and
approximately a 3 ft. to 4 ft. elevation grade to the lower level with
stairs between ie'v.e!s.

A Sons Construction is a property preservation company that
provides services to the federal government and banks regarding
foreclosed property. There are 15 employees who would work on
the second level. These employees work primarily in the field
inspecting properties out in the community. They return to the
building to complete paperwork and data entry/storage functions.

All employees must be able bodied to perform the field work, Each

| employee is required to have government (e.g. FBI) clearance.

Because of the sensitive nature of the documents and information

stored at the building, there is no public access and signage
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outside of the building warns the public that government regulations
prohibit their access.

The cost of the antibipated renovations is estimated to be
$100,000.00. This will entail reconfiguring partitions and upgrades
on the upper level as well as parking lot and 'signage
improvements. |

There are no plans to use the lower level of the building for any
purpose. Due to security issues'and parking restrictions it is not
anticipated that the lower level will be used or rented in the near
future. However, the Applicant is gradually improving accessibility
to the entire building and surrounding properties. The upper level
renovations will make that level barrier free compliant.

The Applicant estimates the cost of installing the least expensive lift
at $32,000, which is a third of the renovation budget. ‘

To install a lift would also require removing, shoring and reframing
approximately 120 sq. ft. of floor area, including 20 ft. long 2" by 12’

floor joists, and coufd result in the cracking of the concrete floor well

beyond the shaft area.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Act 1 of the Public Acts of 1966, as amended, states that the barrier free

design requirements were created “to provide for the accessibility and utilization by

physically limited persons of pubiic facilities and facfli’des‘used' by the public." The

Barrier Free Design Board is authorized by the Act to grant or deny requests for

11
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exceptions to any or all of the barrier free design requirements for a stated period and
upon stated conditions, and require alternatives when exceptions are granted.

An exception request is granted only when compelling need is
demonstrated by the Applicant. The Applicant has the uitimate burden of proving that
an exception should be granted. An ex’cebtion is a special license to deviate from rules
which have uniform applicability o alf facilities. Compelling need may be present if the
literal application of a specific barrier free design requirement would result in
exceptional, practical difficulty to the Applicant or where compliance would not be

economically, technologically, structurally, or administratively feasible.

The Applicant has shown that the cost of adding an elevator/iift to this .

limited use facility is economically pronibitive. In addition, a lift may potentially cause
structural problems. The facility is not accessible by the public, and all employees must

be able bodied. No use changes are planned for the future.

The Applicant has shown compelling needs which justify granting an
exception to the requirements of 2006 Michigan Building Code Section 1104.4.

RECONMMENDED DECISION

I recommend the Board grant the Applicant's request for exception from

2008 Michigan Bui!dihg Code, Section 1104 4.

As a condition to granting this exception, the Board’s Final Order, issued

after review of this recommendation, shall be displayed in a conspicuous public location

of the building.

=
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A party may file comments, clarifications or objections to this Repon,

including written arguments, with the Bureau of Construction Codes, P.O. Box 30234,

Lansing, Michigan 48909, Attention: Todd Cordill.

i 4 Bt

Renee A. Ozburn
Administrative Law Judge
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PROOF OF SERVICE

| hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter
by Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
certified mail, return receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the

file on the 15th day of April, 2011.

éjfmdw 91/764/

Shirley Dacus
State Office of Administrative Hearings and Rules

Wayne R. Jewell

City of Southfield
26000 Evergreen Road
P.O. Box 2055
Southfield, Ml 48037

Todd Cordill

Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, M! 48864

Joseph A. Guido
Guido Architects, Inc.
123419 Ford Road
Dearborn, M| 48128
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Guido Architects Inc. 23419 Ford Road
- Decrbermn, Michigan 48128

T Vi {313} 274-7800 F 313} 274-7808
ArChITeCfS/ Plonne{s j;::?:o@guidocrchitectit:o(m

February 7, 2011

Ci ; SURE.
iting Dapariment A oF CONSTRUGTHON Copee
24000 Evergreen Road PLAN REViEY BVISIoN "

Southfield, Michigan 48076-4453

Attention: Mr. Mark Pilol

Re: Bamer Free Design Rule Exception for diterafion to 18860 West Ten Mile Road,
Southfield, Michigan

Dear M. Pilot,

Enclosed please find an application, exsting and proposed floor plon and new building
owner affidavil, for new business aclivity at the above location. Qutined herein, you wil find
further bullding data and our considerations for possible rule exception for an accessible route
to connect the levels of this muliistory existing building as required by Sections 1104.4 and
3409.6 of the 2006 Michigan Building Code.

The building was built around the iate 1960's or eary 1970's. It has a small grade level
enfrance with split stainvays down to a 5,200 s.f. lower level and up to a 5,200 s.f. upper level.
The struciure is of wood floor and roof framing supported on steel columns and beams and
masonry walls, As far as we know all past uses have been office, Use Group B.

As stated in the enclosed letter from A-Sons Construction, the new building owner, the
skructure will continue to house an office use with no change in occupancy classification.
Alterations including pariition removal and space reconfiguration are planned for a porfion of
the upper level, representing o work area approxdmately 40% of the aggregate area of all the

floors.

If we consider the 2006 Michigan Rehabilitation Code for Exisiing Buildings. Section 404
considers fhe proposed work a "Level 2 - Alteration”. Section 308.6, of that code, wil refer us
back fo the mullistory accessibility requirement of Section 3409.6 of the Michigan Building
Code. This Section does accept compliance where it is “technically infecsible”, our first recson
for exceplion. Section 3402 of the Michigan Building Code defines “technically infeasible. it
includes difficulfies due fo existing structural condifions that require the removat or diteration
of a load bearing member that is an essential part of the structural frame". The enclosed
proposed floor plan indicates the best location for a verfical wheelchair lift, if required o
access the different level. For ihis installation, 20 fi. long 2x12 loading bearing floor joist,
running north and south between the southerly outside bearing wall and the first bearing steel
beam must be shored, re supporied and pariially removed.
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A second consideralion is the required mobility of employees and the baning of "public”
access slated in the A-Sons Construction affidavit.

A third consideraiion is ihe improvements proposed for the building and site, by this
occupant. They represent significant progress in alfaining tolal accessibility and life/safety
upgrades. This building obvicusly functioned well in the past but will now be improved fo
provide, on this allered level, lever handled doar hardware, accessible toilet rooms, a barier
free water founiain, minimurn 34" wide docrways, where they were 30", door access
clearances, when there were none, a ramped main enfry instead of only steps, an extended
stair handrail, some updated wiing and newly placed and more effective exit and
emergency lights.

Lastly, corsider the "upslde down” cost for the Instaflation of a vertical lift. As stated in the A-
Sons Construction letter the remodeling budget is $75,000.00. According fo Wright and Filippis
the State approved vertical wheelchair lift would cost $26,000.00 installed. Add anofher

$ 6,000.00 minimum for shaft and pit construction and elechical service and ihe tolal is

$ 32.000.00 or approximately 50% of the remodel budget. Section 3409.6 exception #1, of the
2003 Michigan Building Code provided that accessibility may not be required if over 20% of
the costs of the dlferations. Although this exception was deleted in the 2004 Michigan
Building Code, | have been informed by the State of Michigan that this fact is siill being

considered in exception rulings.

Please review our submittal package, consider the minimum affect the lifing device could
have at this fime, the unbadlanced cost, and the potential delay in opening the business, and
the improvements provided. I believe the infent of the code for existing buildings in particular,
is fo reasonably provide for greater accessibility, a step at a time, aver time. It is our hope this
exceplion may be ruled on administratively through your building deportment, and without
presentation to the State. Prompt re-occupancy scheduling is of the essence to difow A-Sons
Construction to provide an imporicnt service to our communities.

Thank you for your consideration. Please coniact our office with any questions.

Sincerely,

Denny Krestel/

RRY
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R 1301 E. Riggin Rd., Muncie, IN 47303
Phone 765-282-2100 Fax 765-282-5329

Mr. Mark Pilot Friday, Januvary 28, 2011

Building development

Development Services Building, Southfield Municipal Complex
26000 Evergreen Road

Southfield, Michigan 48076

Dear Sir,

A-Son’s Construction, Inc. {A-Son’s), a national REQ property preservation company, has recently
purchased the property located at 18860 West Ten Mile Road in Southfield, Michigan and is requesting
a variance for the requirement to install an elevator/vertical lift due: 1) to the fact only minor alterations
will be completed to the existing building 2} that it would constitule a financial hardship to install a 1ift
3) that A-Son’s docs not directly serve the public 4) that A-Son's does not have walk-in customers and
must maintain a secure office 3) All A-Son’s employees must be mobile due to the nature of our

business.

A-Son’s provide u variety of services to Fannie Mae, Freddie Mag, HUD, GSA, local banks, major
banks, and REQ agents for maintaining foreclosed properties in a safe and secure manner through re-
sale. Many of our customers give Us aceess Lo secure web sites with confidential information regatrding
current or former homeowners. These web sites arc open and visible during normal business hours, Inn
addition many clients send us controlled documents. Since web sites and documents of a sensitive and
personal nature are utilized and conversed with the entire office on a daily basis, A-Son’s secures the
entire office and cannot offer to perform work directly to the public. In addition, all office personnel
must be capable of entering any foreclosed property under our management control for eviclion,
appraisal, evatuation, or gc purposes. Lastly, A-Sow’s shies away from any public awarencss of our
existence as we have a very sober job to perform and do not want the public to know who or where we

are located,

Late in 2007 A-Son’s began exploring arcas in Michigan to lease of{ice space. It was our intent lo lease
a building for 18-24 months and then purchasc a suitable building in an area that had the best climate for
new business. A-Son’s leased office space early in 2008 at 29532 Southfield Rd in Southfield to support

3 employees.

By the fall of 2010 A-Son’s had grown to 17 employees while continuing to lease office space at the
same commercial complex located at 29532 Southfield Rd. {on the 2" floor and with no lift service).
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It was decided to permanently have a presence in Southeast Michigan; thus a search began to identity a
building that would need minimum repairs and could be used for our expected continued growth, since
we found the local business climate in Southfield to be exceptional and a comfortable place to conduct
our business. It is a clean and safe town with many service outlets, restaurants, and
shopping opportunities mixed with a large population base. It was decided by A-Son’s ownership to
conduct a 90 day search only in the Southfield area.

In November of 2010 a foreclosed building located at 18860 West Ten Mile Road, Southfield, Michigan
was identified and purchased. It is a 10,000 sq.ft., 2-story split level building that needed a minimum
amount of re-configuration to not only meet our needs but our budget as well, A-Son’s plans on
utilizing the entire upper floor of the building with no immediate plans to rehab or utilize the lower

level.

The primary type of business that will be completed from this office is coordinating construction and
property preservation activities, Staff are often required to travel to the properties themselves to review
and identily problem issues and then issue corrections. Due to the nature of our business and the
sensitive information with security requirements we receive from our customers we do not allow visits

from the general public.

A-Son’s internal re-habilitation budget for the property is $75,000. This includes rehabbing the
bathrooms, tearing out walls, adding insulation, creating an intemal meeting room for 25 employecs
(uscd onty for employee training and team meetings), Operations Manager office, updating electrical
wiring, and installing new carpets, None of this money was car-marked for the installation of 3 lift. The
move-in farget date of March 15" will drastically be altered if and when additional capital can be
identificd and fimded. This, [ believe, constitutes an extreme financial hardship to A-Son’s as it would
increase the budget by 70% in order to install a lift that will not be uscd by the public or their

employees.

Thank you for your consideratipn,

/\%/Z / 0/7@o¢/

Milan Thompson

CEO

A-Son's Property Preservation & Construction Services, Inc.
1301 E. Riggin Road

Muncie, In. 47303

(765)282-2100 ext. 1903

(765)282-5329 fax

www.asons.net

mthompson@asons.net
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Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception 133
Michigan Department of Energy, Lahor & Economir reavth
Bureau of Construction Codes / Plan Review

P.O. Box 30255, Lansing, Mi 48909
e 517-241-9328 97
tTanbl;‘;:xogTLC:ancgeﬁgﬁina}:{:lgirbnéin wwaw.michigan.govibce cr) q g

the required information.

Application Fee: $300.00

.gumo;itan. :faﬁsd:g1 DELEG Is an equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommedations are avaftable upen
P:Ta?t;l ' Exgeplin;ym'll not be granted request lo individuals with disabilitfes.

The Barrier Free Design Board has no authority over the federal standards contained in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1890, 42
U.8.C. 12204.

Note: The applicant is responsible for all fees applicable to this application.

FACILITY INFORMATION no Ll
FACILITY NAME STREET / SITE ADDRESS

A-Son's Construction 18860 West Ten Mile Road
NAME OF CITY, VILLAGE OR TOWNSHIP IN WHICH FACILITY 1S LOCATED COUNTY
ity  [lVillage O] Township  of:_Southfield Oakland
Estimated Project Cost  § 75,000.00 Estimated Cost of Compliance  $32,000.00
BUILDING PERMIT (To be completed by the administrative authority responsible for Issuing the building permit for this project)
[ New Building ﬁ] Alteration ] Change of Use Building Permit / File Number

PERIOD OF TiME REQUESTED? USE GRCUP CONSTRUCTION TYPE

Is a Temporary Exception Requested? Xl No [ Yes N/A B V-8B

Project Does Not Comply With Barrier Free Design Requirements As Follows:

Michigan Building Code Section(s)

1103.2.2 3409., 3409.6, 3409.7, 3409.8, 3409.9.2 or 3410.1, Level 3 (405.1), 806.1
Reason for Non-Compliance

tevel 3 (405.1) Alteration exceeds 507 of the aggregate area and must comply with
Section 806.1 for accessibility, An exception would be a variance from mandated

accessibility,
ENFORCING AGENGY BUILDING GFFICIAL NAME REGISTRATION NUMBER
. / ) n

C)//'L/ ..'7[ ﬁa u_yw.;(.f @z D ;Ua‘-}djﬂtz" /94 *J&WUZC— ) CBC dad2 22,

ADDRESS THY STATE ZIP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER {Include Area Cods)
e ey '
26000 EvengrEsat BSeceypifs ez MI L2567 b 2¢/F- 96 &0
FAX NUMBER {Include Area Code}

1
BUILDING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE {Must be an originel signature) DATE E-MAIlL ADDRESS
' : 9. pr Dieaedl@e N s prela : 95
;‘«y’u 2,/],2L;[/ Jg_,cq-e, ey« i) F; def 2/ fPGl- 05T

[ M i |
PROJELT ARCHITELT / ENGINEER (When professional services are required by code or law)

COMBPANY NAM e/ LICENSED INDIVIDUAL MICHIGAN LICENSE NUMBER
Guiflo Architetts, Inc. Joseph A. Guido 27944
ADDRESS CiTY STATE ZIP CObE TELEPHONE NUMBER {laclude Area Code}
23419 Ford Road Dearborn Michigan 48128 (313) 274-7800
APPLICANT {Note: All correspondence will be sent {o this addrass)
COMPANY NAME APPLICANT NAME FEIN OR 85 NO." {Required)
Guido Architects, Inc. Joseph A. Guido o
ADDRESS CiTY STATE ZIP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER {include Area Code)
23419 Ford Road Dearborn Michigan 48128 (313) 274-7800
FAX NUMBER {include Area Code)

I certify the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record. | agree to conform to all applicable Jaws of the state
of Michigan and all information submitted is accurate to the best of my knowledge.

(313) 274-7808

DATE

2/17 /1

APPLICANT SIGNATURE (Must be an orfainal slgnaiye)
PN L

{’ S i v [ *This information is confidential. Disclosize of confidential

BESC201 (Rev. 2/10) Feont information Is prolected by the Fedesal Privacy Acl.
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS AN‘D RULES

In the matter of Docket No.
Salvation Army Flint Citadel Agency No.
211 West Kearsley Street
Flint, M, Agency:
Applicant
Case Type:
/

Issued and entered
this 15th day of April, 2011
by Renée A, Ozburn
Administrative Law Judge

2011-348
97333

Bureau of
Construction Codes

Barrier Free Design
Exception Request

REPORT OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This is a proceeding held pursuant to the authority granted in Section 5 of
1966 PA 1, as amended, MCL 125.1351 ef seq, 1972 PA 230, as amended, MCL
125.1501 et seq; and 1969 PA 3086, as amended, MCL 24.101 ef seq. The purpose of
this review is to examine an application for exception from requirements contained in
the Barrier Free Design Rules of the State Construction Code.

A hearing was held on April 14, 2011, in Lansing, Michigan. Philip Lewis
and Jon Augenstein appeared on behalf of the Salvation Army Flint Citadel (Applicant).

Usha Menon appeared on behalf of the Plan Review Division of the Bureau of

Construction Codes.

90

6. EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS
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Docket No. 2041-348

Page 2

Whether the Applicant should be granted an exception from 2006

Michigan Building Code, Section 1104.4.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

On February 24, 2011, the Salvation Army Flint Citadel submitted
an application for an exception to requirements for elevator accesé
to é 2-story bqifding originally constructed in 1810. A one story
addition was added in-1966. The Applicant is planning renovations
which will add accessible toilet facilities to the 1% and 2" levels of

the 1910 section of the building.

There is a 13 ft. 3 in. height difference between the first and second

“levels of the 1910 section. The 1% floor of both sections of the

building is 26,715 sq. ft. The 2™ level of the 1910 section is 3,746

sq. fi.

The 2" floor of the older section is used for Sunday school, band

activities and summer day camp. Between 25 and 50 children use

the 2"ld floor on Sundays and Wednesdays during the school year.

Up to 65 children use the 2™ floor on a daily basis in the summer.

There are 6 employees during the summer and volunteers

throughout the school year.

¥



Docket No. 2011-348
Page 3

4. All children’s activities conducted on the 2™ floor can be conducted

on the 1% floor in the event that a child or adult/femployee is

disabled.

5. The Applicant is also adding a barrier free ramp from-the parking lot
to the 1° floor c;f the 1910 section of the building for accessibility.

B. The total project cost to add barrier free toilets to the 1% and 2"
floor is approximately $75,000. The cost to install a 2-door elevator

and elevator lobby area is estimated at $310,000.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Act 1 of the Public Acts of 1966, as amended, states that the barrier free
design requirements were created "to provide for the accessibility and utilization by

physically limited persons of public facilities and facilities used by the public.” The

Barrier Free Design Board is authorized by the Act to grant or deny requests for.

exceptions to any or all of the barrier free design requirements for a stated period and
upon stated conditions, and require alternatives wheln exceptions are granted.

An exception request is granted only when compelling need is
demonstrated by the Applicant. The Applicant has the ultimate burden of proving that
an exception should be granted. An exception is a special license to deviate from rules
which have uniform applicability to all facilities. Compelling need may be present if the
literal application of a specific barrier free design requirement would result in

exceptional, practical difficulty to the Applicant or where compliance would not be

economically, technologically, structurally, or administratively feasible.
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The Applicant has shown that adding an elevator to the building would
cost 4 times the estimated cost of thé planned renovation thereby creating an extreme
economic hardship. The Applicant is willing and able to transfer any activities that might

involve a disabled child or adult to the accessible 1% floor.

Therefore, the Applicant has shown a compelling economic need and
reasonable afternatives justifying an exception to the requirements of 2006 Michigan
Building Code Section 1104 .4,

RECOMMENDED DECISION

| recommend the Board grant the Applicant’s request for exception from

2006 Michigan Building Code, Section 1104.4.

As a condition to granting this exception, the Board’s Final Order, issued
after review of this recommendation, shall be displayed in a conspicuous public location

of the building.

A party may file comments, clarifications or objections to this Report,
including written arguments, with the Bureau of Construcﬁon Codes, P.O. Box 30254,

Lansing, Michigan 48909, Attention: Todd Cordill.

Mie ¢ Ol

Renee A. Ozburn {/
Administrative Law Judge
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Docket No. 2011-348
FPage 5

PROOF OF SERVICE

| hereby state, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter
by Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
certified mail, return receipt requested, at their respective addresses as disclosed by the

file on the 15th day of April, 2011.

Kevin Rutherford

City of Flint Building Dept.
1101 South Saginaw
Flint, Mi 48502

Philip Lewis

Gazall Lewis & Associates Architects
Salvation Army Flint Citadel

503 S Saginaw Street, Ste. 100

Flint, M|l 48502

Todd Cordili

Bureau of Construction Codes
Plan Review Division

2501 Woodlake Circle
Okemos, M| 48864

,A/}DW gafum_/

Shirley Dacus
State Office of Administrative Hearings and Rules
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Application Fee: $300.00

Application for Barrier Free Design Rule Exception
Michigan Department of Energy, Labor & Economic Growth
oo Breau of Construction Codes / Plan Review [

LA

517-241-9328

www.michigan.govibee

P.O. Box 30255, Lansing, M| 48809

¥5

133

97322

Authority: 1966 PA1
Completion: Mandatory
Penatty; Exceplion vill not be granted

request to individuals with disabifities.

DELEG s an equat opportunity employariprogram. Auxitizry alds, services and other reasonable accommodations are avaitable upon

The Barrier Free Design Board has no authority over the federal standards contained in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1980, 42

U.S.C. 12204,

Note: The applicant is responsible for all fees applicable to this application.

FACILITY INFORMATION " i::

I A I I FA I Pt S S R

FACILITY NAME
Salvation Army Flint Citadel

STREET / SITE ADDRESS

211 West Kearsley Street

City [Village

NASTE OF GITY, VILLAGE OR TOWNSHP INWHIGH FACILITY 15 LOGATED
[ Township  of;_Flint

COUNTY

GENESEE

Estimated Project Cost

$ 75,000.00

Estimated Cost of Compliance  $310,000.00

- BUILDING.PERMIT:(To:be'conipleted by the adminisirative -authority vesponsibls:for issiilng the building permit for this project): [ . .0

[ New Building Alteration ] Change of Use Building Permit / File Number
PERIOD CF TIME REQUESTED? USE GROUP CONSTRUCHION TYPE
Is a Temporary Excepfion Requested? No L Yes A3 -8B

Reason for Non-Compliance

Project Does Not Comply With Barrier Free Design Reqguirements As Follows:

Michigan Building Code Section(s} SECTION 1104.4

Economical and Technological limitions.

Cost to add four level stop elevator, required lobbies for four levels of access results in an extreme financial
burden on the Salvation Army at this time.

ENFORCING AGENCY

CITY OF FLINT

BUILDING OFFIGIAL NAME

KEVIN RUTHERFORD

REGISTRATION NUMBER

5440

KRUTHERFORD@CITYOFFLINT

ADDRESS cImY STATE ZIP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER (inciude Area Code)
1101 S. SAGINAW STREET FLINT M 48506 (810) 766-7284
BUlL?iNG/OFFICIAL 1GH: RE (Musl be an arlglnal-signature)-—-——-- DATE E-MAIL ADDRESS FAX NUMBER f{Include Area Code)

(810) 762-7379

"PROJECT,ARCHITECTLENGINEER (Wheni professlonal sérvices are réquired by code o law) &1

MICHIGAN LICENSE N‘UMI'B'ER

COMPANY NAME LICENSED INDIVIDUAL
GAZALL LEWIS & ASSOC. ARCHITECTS INC. PHILIP LEWIS

ADDRESS TITY SIATE ZIP CODE TELEPRONE NUMBER (Include Area Coda)
503 S, SAGINAW ST, SUITE 100 | FLINT MICHIGAN 48502 (8107 238-4691

APPLICANT (Nots: All'correspondéiice. will be sent 16 this.address)':

COMPANY NARE 'A;F'u.;lcmr'n;.ue - ;MOR Sg.{\.t(')‘"(lr?eul‘red
GAZALL LEWIS & ASSOC. ARCHITECTS INC. PHILIP LEWIS e
ADDRESS CIY STATE ZIP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Code)
503 S, SAGINAW ST. SUITE 100 [ FLINT MICHIGAN 48502 (810) 239-4691

| cerlify the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record. | agree to conform to all applicable laws of the state
of Michigan and all information submitted is accurate to the best of my knowledge.

FAX NUMBER {Inciude Area Cote)

{810} 239-5191

il

v

APPLICANT SiGNATURE {Must be an oelginal signature) ]

Oy A .

,\J\-) \:\\ ; A A A
1

A LA

DATE

s bru £ L}

aq  rorl

o

BCC-201 (Rev, 2/10) Frant

“This information Is confidentiat, Disclosure of confidential

Information Is protected by the Federal Privacy Act.



